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Meeting Protocol

Order on Each Application:

Chair announces each application
Staff presents application and City’s recommendation. Staff will control slide presentation
If recommendation is favorable and no one objects to the application, the Board may approve it

For all applications, the Board reserves the right to ask questions of the staff, applicant, or
others in attendance prior to rendering a decision

If there is an objection, applicant and anyone else in favor will be allowed to speak on the
application. Each speaker must be sworn in before speaking. Each speaker should state their
name and address for the record

Next, opponents, after being sworn in, can speak followed by a short rebuttal from the
applicant

The Chair then closes the public hearing on the application and opens discussion for Board
Members

The Board may vote to approve, approve with conditions, deny or defer the application



Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning

The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning has the authority to do three
things:

1. Hear appeals to decisions of the Zoning Administrator;
2. Grant special exceptions, a fact-finding function of the Board; and

3. Grant variances to the Zoning Ordinance if the application meets the hardship test outlined
in Section 54-924 of the ordinance.

The Board may deliberate and make a final decision on a matter by a majority vote of members
present at the hearing and qualified to vote; provided that not less than a quorum is present and
qualified to vote. However, an affirmative vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the Board members
present and voting shall be required before a use variance may be granted.



Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning

Requirements for Granting a Variance
A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of
unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the following findings:

a. there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property;

b. these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

c. because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and

d. the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by the granting of the variance.



Agenda Item #A-1

Approval of December 16, 2025 BZA-Z Meeting Minutes
https: / /charleston-sc.gov/AgendaCenter/ViewFile /Agenda/ 12162025-10562



https://charleston-sc.gov/AgendaCenter/ViewFile/Agenda/_12162025-10562

Agenda Item #A-2
216 & 218 King St.

(Harleston Village)
TMS # 457-08-02-023

Request Special Exception under Sec. 54-220.b.1 to allow the establishment of an
Accommodation Use on the parcel.

Zoned: GB
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Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions — NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED. This application, along with the required
information, must be submitted in PDF format to BZA-Z@charleston-sc.gov. Applicant will then be invoiced for
fee. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be accepted and placed
onanagenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be conducted by the Board
of Zoning Appeals-Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day
appeal period following the dedision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen
(15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on theapplication.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
K] A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[ Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
[] Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: December 14, 2025
Property Address_216 & 218 King Street Charleston, SC

TMS # 457-08-02-023 and 457-08-02-024

Property Owner_Highland Park Il LLC. a Georgia limiled liability company _ Daytime Phone _843-320-3186

Applicant_Wiliam R. Stroud, Esq., on behalf of Owner Daytime Phone _843-579-7080

Applicant’s Mailing Address _78 Wentworth Street Charleston, SC 29401 (Attn: William R. Stroud

E-mail Address _williamstroud@mvalaw.com

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other) Legal Representative

Zoning of property General Business (GB); Accommodations Overlay

Information required with application: (check information submitted)
3 Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception(s) being requested
[ For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan
[X] Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for 4
density variances and building additions, uniess exempted by the Zoning staff
[@ Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements
[ YES or [X] NO-Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits i
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? §6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but very helpful information:
[3 Photographs
[ Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request
I certify that wbnnaﬂmonmkapplcaﬂmandmyauadunemskmmatmepmposed
improvement(s) comply with private hborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner
of the subject property or the representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to
beposwd\mhanoﬂceofmeaoartiheahgandlrmeaed.
Applicant, by :f‘.‘*’ Date. 1111412008
For office use only
Date application received Time application received

Staffperson Fee $ Receipt #

BZA-Z Application (continued) Page 2 of 2

For ¥ariance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. [SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s] being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary):

Accommodations Use - Section 54-220(b)(1). See attached memorandum.

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainability 2 George 5treset Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(B43) 724-3781 www.charleston-se.gov/roning

11423



Moore&VanAllen
MEMORANDUM

Maare & Van Allen PLLC
Attormeys at Law

TH Wentwarth Street
Charlestan, SC 29401-1428
TO: Chairman Jeffrey S. Tibbals and Board Administrator, Mailing Address:
City of Charleston Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning Fost Oifice fox 23538

Charlestan, 50 28413-2828
T B43 57% 7000

FROM:  William R. Stroud, on Behalf of Highland Park Il LLC [

v mvala. com

DATE: November 14, 2025

RE:  Application for Special Exception Use — Memorandum in Support of Accommaodations Use for 216-218
King Street

I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Highland Park II LLC (“Owner”) owns property located at 216 King Street, bearing TMS No.: 457-08-02-023, and
218 King Street, bearing TMS No.: 457-08-02-024, Charleston, SC (collectively, the “Praperty”™). The Property is
shown on that certain plat recorded on June 6, 2025 in the Register of Deeds Office for Charleston County in Plat
Book L25 at Page 0222, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Owner submits this memorandum in support
of its request to the City of Charleston Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning (the “Board” or the “BZA-Z") for the
purpose of receiving a special exception under Section 54-220(b)( 1) of the City of Charleston zoning ordinance (the
“Ordinance”), so that the second and third floors of the existing buildings and the New Building (hereinafter defined)
on the Property may be utilized as an “Accommodations Use” and offered to the general public for durational
occupancy not to exceed twenty-nine (29) consecutive days. Plans for Owner’s proposed Accommodations Use are
attached hereto as Exhibit B (the “Prapesed Plans™).

As shown on the Proposed Plans, there are two existing buildings presently on the Property. Owner proposes to upfit
and reconfigure portions of the interior layout of the existing buildings to better accommodate short-term occupancies
by the general public while maintaining the commercial retail character of the ground floor. The ground floors of
both existing buildings on the Property will continue to operate as retail spaces, with the existing tenants, 120% Lino
(216 King Street) and LoveShackFancy (218 King Street), each retaining their current storefronts facing King Street.
The only modifications to the ground floor of either building would occur within the 216 King Street building, where
a lobby area serving the proposed Accommodations Use, along with related service and support spaces, would be
constructed to the rear of the existing retail suite. This modification will not reduce, alter, or otherwise affect the retail
footprint, which will remain in place along the full King Street frontage.

The Proposed Plans include constructing of a new building (the “New Building”) to the rear of the existing 216 King
Street building. The New Building would include (i) retail space on the ground floor: (ii) a storage and back-of-house
area, mechanical room, and approximately 603 square feet of meeting and conference space on the second floor; and
(iii) three (3) sleeping units on the third floor. The New Building would be reviewed and entitled through the standard
zoning and permitting processes (to occur separate from this special exception request).

Upon completion of the work outlined in the Proposed Plans, the Property would contain a total of thirteen (13)
sleeping units, consisting of four (4) sleeping units on the second floor of the 218 King Street building. four (4)
sleeping units on the second floor of the 216 King Street building, two (2) sleeping units on the third floor of the 216
King Street building, and three (3) sleeping units on the third floor of the New Building.

Charlotte, NC
14421 135 Charleston, SC

I SECTION 54-220(B)(1) STANDARDS

Section 54-220(b)(1)(a): No Net Loss of Dwelling Units

STANDARD: the accommodations use will not vesult in a net loss of dwelling units that have been occupied
within five years of the date of application for the exception; provided however, the BZA-Z may approve the
alteration or replacement of such existing dwelling units on the same site as the accommodations use, or

within a radius of one quarter (%) mile from the site if the proposed off site location does not result in an

aver concentration of low income households, as defined by the US. Deparmment of Housing and Urban

Development, as adfusted by the Department of Housing and Community Development; and provided further,

the BZA-Z shall require any such altevation or replacement to include dwelling wnits of substantially the
same size and type of those being altered or replaced and shall reguire that no certificate of occupancy shall
be issued for the accommodations uses until either a certificate of occupancy has been issued for all dwelling
units being altered or replaced or irrevocable bonds or leters of credit in favor of the City in amounts
egquivalent to one hundred twenny-five (125%) percent of the costs fo complete construction or renovation of
the dwelling units, as determined by the Chief Building Inspectar, has been filed with the City.

RESPONSE: The third floor of the 216 King Street building presently contains one (1) dwelling unit, which
was last used for long-term residential tenancy in 2023 and has remained unoccupied since that time. No
other dwelling units are located on the Property. Accordingly, the proposed Accommodations Use will not
result in a net loss of dwelling units that have been occupied within five (5) years of this application. The
Proposed Plans also include the addition of one (1) new dwelling unit on the third floor of the 218 King Street
building, which would be leased to long-term residential tenant(s).

Section 54-220(b)(1)(b): Minimize Displacement of Office Space.

STANDARD: the accommodations use, if located in the Accommodations Overlay on the peninsula, will not
reduce or displace more than 25% of affice space that has been used for such purpose within five years of
the application for the exceprion.

RESPONSE: The proposed Accommodation Use on the Property does not reduce or displace any office
space, as no portion of the Property has been continuously used for office purposes within the last five (5)
years.

Section 54-220(b)(1)(c): Minimize Displacement of Existing Retail Space.

STANDARD: the accommodations use, if located in the Accommodations Overlay on the peninsula, will not
reduce or displace more than 25% of the linear frontage of existing ground floor stovefront retail space on
the property.

RESPONSE: The proposed Accommodations Use would not reduce or displace any portion of the existing
ground floor storefront retail linear frontage along King Street. As shown on the Proposed Plans, Owner
would not alter or modify the linear frontage of the existing retail spaces on the ground floors of either
existing building on the Property, which is approximately forty-six feet (46°) on King Street. The ground
floor layout of each building would continue to support active retail use consistent with the current tenants
and existing streetscape character. As shown on the Proposed Plans, the future lobby, public restroom, and
office area within the 216 King Street building would be located entirely to the rear of the existing retail suite
and would not diminish, relocate, or otherwise impact the ground floor retail footprint or its linear frontage
along King Street. The Proposed Plans would, in fact, expand retail opportunities on the Property, as the New
Building, which would be constructed to the rear of 216 King Street, would include additional retail space
on its ground floor, further enhancing the Property’s overall mixed-use character.



4. Section 54-220{b)(1)(d): Traffic Impacts on Residential Streets.

STANDARD: the location of the accommodations use will not significantly increase automobile traffic on
streets within vesidential districts

RESPONSE: The proposed Accommeodations Use would not result in any material increase in automobile
traffic within residential districts. The Property’s location along King Street, within the City’s established
commercial corridor, ensures that vehicular activity associated with the proposed Accommeodations Use
would be absorbed into existing traffic patterns. With only thirteen (13) sleeping units, the expected volume
of guest arrivals and departures would be limited and is not anticipated to generate measurable traffic impacts.
Guests would be expected to rely primarily on rideshare services and pedestrian access, consistent with
existing visitor behavior in this portion of the City. Owner believes this represents a compatible and
appropriately scaled addition to the surrounding urban context and would not alter or intensify traffic
circulation in the area.

Section 54-220(b)i1}(e): Contribute to Diverse Mixed-Use District.

STANDARD: the location of the accommaodations use will contribute 1o the maintenance, or creation, of a
diverse mixed-use district

RESPONSE: The proposed Accommodations Use includes the two (2) existing buildings on the Property
that front King Street. both of which maintain active retail facades that contribute to the area’s established
mixed-use character. These buildings have long featured ground-floor retail, with the second and third floors
accommodating a range of uses over time. including storage, residential units, spa services, a hair salon, and
retail space. The proposed Accommodations Use preserves and enhances this mixed-use tradition by
maintaining active retail at the street level and introducing thirteen (13) sleeping units on the upper floors.
This approach supports both local commerce and visitor activity while remaining fully consistent with the
surrounding urban context. The Property’s direct frontage on King Street will further encourage pedestrian
movement and patronage of neighboring businesses, contributing to the economic activity within a diverse
mixed-use district. In addition, the New Building would provide new ground-floor retail space, strengthening
the Property’s contribution to the district’s mixed-use character.

Section 54-220(b){1)(f): Limitation on Restaurant and Bar Space.

STANDARD: the toral square footage of interior and exterior floor area for restaurant and bar space in the
proposed accommodations use, including restaurant/bar patron use areas, bar areas, kitchen, storage, and
bathroom facilities, shall not exceed 12 percent of the roral interior, conditioned floor area in the
accommaodations use, except that each accommaodations use shall be permitied to exempt from the calculation
af total restaurant floor area one interior, ground floor restaurant tenant space if the toral tenant space does
not exceed 2,000 square feer, the resiaurant temant does not serve alcoholic beverages, and the exempt
restaurant tenant space is clearly labeled with these restrictions on the floor plans submitted with the
application for this zoning special exception

RESPONSE: Section 54-220(b)(1)(f) is not applicable because Owner does not propose or intend to include
any restaurant or bar component within the Accommodations Use.

Section 54-220(b){1){g): Location of Guest Drop-off and Pick-up.

STANDARD: the accommodarions use proposed guest drop off and pick up area(s) is located outside the
public rvight-of-way and on the property utilized for the accommodations use if the accommodations use
comiaing more than 50 sleeping units, and if 50 sleeping units ov less, the proposed guest drop off and pick
up areafs) are located outside the public right-of-way if feasible, and the location and design of the guest
drop-off and pick-up areafs) has been reviewed by the Depavtment of Traffic and Transportation and
determined to be safe and not be an impediment to traffic and that every effort has been made to mininize
traffic impacis;

RESPONSE: The proposed Accommodations Use would consist of thirteen (13) sleeping units, which is
below the fifty (50) unit threshold that would strictly require guest drop-off and pick-up areas to be located
outside the public right-of-way.

Because the existing buildings on the Property occupy the full lot frontage along King Street and the Property
would not have vehicular access from the sides, it is not feasible to provide an on-site guest drop-off or pick-
up area outside of the public right-of-way. Additionally, once fully constructed, the approved Four Seasons
development (located at 155 Meeting Street) will eliminate any feasible vehicular access from the rear of the
Property.

As depicted on Exhibit C, guest drop-off and pick-up would oceur at existing City-designated loading zones
located along King Street, with the nearest loading zone located at 201 King Street. These loading zones are
already used for short-term loading and unloading by nearby commercial uses and are situated to
accommaodate temporary stopping without unreasonably disrupting through traffic. Owner has engaged with
James Wallace of the Department of Traffic and Transportation (“T& T) and will continue coordinating with
T&T to obtain confirmation that the proposed use of these loading zones is safe, does not constitute an
impediment to traffic, and demonstrates that every reasonable effort has been made to minimize traffic
impacts associated with the proposed Accommodations Use.

In addition, consistent with Section 54-512 of the Ordinance (see Exhibit E), which authorizes the Board to
grant relief from strict off-street loading requirements where the character of a lot and surrounding
development render compliance impracticable. Owner remains open to exploring feasible off-street loading
alternatives should the Board determine that such accommodations are appropriate or necessary. Given the
Property’s urban configuration and its location within one of the City's most intensely developed commercial
corridors, the creation of off-street loading space would present significant physical constraints: however,
Orwner is committed to working collaboratively with the Board and T&T to evaluate any reasonable solutions
that may further enhance safety and operational efficiency.

Section 54-220(b)(1)(h): Minimum Number of Sleeping Units.

STANDARD: the ratal number of sleeping units within the buildings or structures on the lot or parcel in
which the accommodations use is located is equal to or exceeds ten (10) sleeping units.

RESPONSE: The Proposed Plans contemplate a total of thirteen (13) sleeping units, exceeding the minimum
requirement of ten (10) sleeping units.

Section 54-220(b)(1)(i): Maximum Number of Sleeping Units.

STANDARD: within areas of the accommodations overlay zone designated as "A-1", "4-2", "4-3", "4-4",
"4-3", "A-6", or "A-7" on the zoning map, the number of sleeping units within the buildings or structures on
the lot ar parcel in which the accommadations use is located shall not exceed 30 in areas designated "A-1";
180 in areas designated "A-2"; 225 in areas designated "A-3"; 1) in areas designared "A-4"; 150 in areas
designated "A-3"; 69 in areas designated "A-6",; and 175 in areas designated "A-7"; provided, however, that
within the portion of the avea designated "A-1" bounded by King Street on the west, Meeting Street on the
east, Mary Street on the south and Line Street on the novth (the "Full-Service Corridor®), the number of
sleeping wnits within the buildings or structures on the lot or parcel in which the accommodations use is
located may exceed 50, but shall not exceed 250, if the accommodations use gualifies as a Full-Service Hotel,
meaning that the accommodations use provides 20,000 ar more square feet of meeting, conference and
banguet space of which 15,000 squave feet thereof is contiguous, an on-site restaurant that serves breakfast,
lunch and dinner seven days a week and other services such as a concierge, a spashealth club, laundry,
mrndown service, newspaper delivery, security personnel and airport shuitle; and in no event shall any
accammodations use on the peninsula exceed 250 sleeping units;

RESPONSE: Owner's proposal meets the standard in Section 54-220(b)(1)i) because the number of
sleeping units proposed for the Property is thirteen (13), well below the thresholds which would trigger
implication of this Section. Further, the Property is not intended to be, nor does it qualify as, a “Full-Service
Hotel™ as defined in this Section and Owner is not seeking such classification from the Board.



10.

Section 54-220(b}{1)(f): Restriction on Shared Facilities.
STANDARD: the proposed accommodations use will not shave any of its buildings, structures, facilities, or
aperations with another accommodations use;

RESPONSE: The proposed Accommodations Use will not share any of its buildings, structures, facilities,
or operations with another accommodations use. The proposed Accommeodations Use would operate and
exist independently of any other existing accommeodations use.

. Section 54-220(b)(1)(k): Meeting and Conference Space.

STANDARD: (1} The proposed accommodations use | if located in the accommodations overlay on the
peninsula, incorporates meeting and conference space ai a vatio af 400 square feet per 10 sleeping units, or
Sfraction thereaf, with respect to the first 150 sleeping units, and incorporates meeting and conference space
at a ratio of 100 square feet for every 1) sleeping units, or fraction thereof, exceeding 150 sleeping units.
In either case, at least 75% of the meeting and conference space shall be contiguous; (2} Norwithsianding
subsection k(1) hereaf, if the accommaodations use contains move than 50 sleeping units and is located in the
Full-Service Corridor, the provisions of subsection i) hereaf shall govern the square footage of required
meeting and conference space.

RESPONSE:
As to (b)(1k)(1): The Proposed Plans (Exhibit B) include a total of six hundred five (605) square
feet of meeting and conference space, exceeding the required ratio of four hundred (400) square feet

pet ten (10) sleeping units. All of the meeting and conference space is to be contiguous and located
on the third floor of the New Building, meeting the requirements of Section (b 1 k)(1).

As to (b)(1)(k)}2): This Subsection is not applicable to Owner's proposed Accommodations Use, as
the proposal only includes thirteen (13) sleeping units.

. Section 54-220(b)(1)(l): Restriction on Number of Full-Service Hotels on the Peninsula.

STANDARD: the proposed accommaodations use will not result in there being more than eight (8) Full-
Service Hotels on the peninsula, inclusive of those Full-Service Hotels existing on the peninsula and those
with approved special exceptions as of the effective date of the ordinance from which this section derives;
Sor purposes of this subsection (1) only, a Full-Service Hotel means a Full-Service Hotel as defined in
subsection (i) having in excess of 130 sleeping units

RESPONSE: The proposed Accommodations Use would not constitute a “Full-Service Hotel™ as defined in
Section 54-220(b)} 1)(i): as a result, Section 54-220(b)(1)(1) is not applicable.

. Section 54-220(b)(1)}(m): Commitment for Affordable/ Workforce Housing Contribution.

STANDARD: ro assist in providing affordable housing opportunities for its emplovees, the applicant for the
accommaodations use commiis to contribute to the City of Charlesion Affordable/Workforce Housing Account
a fee pavable upon the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, calculated as follows: 35,10 per sguare foot
af area used for sleeping units and the hallways adjacent to sleeping units, stairwells and elevators

RESPONSE: Owner fully commits to contribute to the City of Charleston AffordableWorkplace Housing
Account a fee payable upon the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, based upon total square footage of
sleeping units, hallways, stairwells and elevators, as shown on the Proposed Plans (Exhibit B).

M. SECTION 54-220(C) APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS.

Section 54-220(c)(1): Impact to Dwelling Units on the Property.

REQUIREMENT: The number of existing dwelling units on the property, including units on the property
that were occupied as dwelling units within five years of the date of the application for the exception, the
vpe of unit (rental or owner-occupied; one-family detached; one-family attached; two-family or mulri-
Samily; occupied or unoccupied), by income range of the most recent occupani(s), the rental price for rental
units and market price for owner occupied units relative to the area median income figures that are
determined annually by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and adfusted by the City
af Charleston Department of Housing and Community Development, or its successor, the physical condition
of the units (sound, deficient, deteriovated or dilapidated), the square footage and number of bedrooms in
each unit, and if the units are proposed to be physically altered ov replaced, a description and plan showing
the square footage and number of bedrooms in the altered or replaced units, and their location;

RESPONSE: The Property currently contains one (1) dwelling unit, located on the third floor of the existing
216 King Street building. The dwelling unit is a one-family dwelling in sound physical condition, consisting
of approximately eight hundred forty (840) square feet and one (1) bedroom. The dwelling unit was last
occupied by a residential tenant in 2023 and has been vacant since that time. No other dwelling units presently
exist on the Property, nor have any been occupied within the five-year lookback period preceding this
application.

The proposed Accommodations Use would not alter or eliminate any existing dwelling units. To the contrary,
the Proposed Plans include the creation of one (1) new long-term residential dwelling unit on the third floor
of the existing 218 King Street building. This unit would be a one-family rental unit, comparable in size and
layout to the existing dwelling unit at 216 King Street, and would be leased to long-term residential tenant(s)
at prevailing market rates consistent with area median income levels determined by the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development and adjusted by the City of Charleston Department of Housing and
Community Development.

Section 54-220(c)(2): Impact to Housing Stock.

REQUIREMENT: The gffect of the physical alteration or veplacement or relocation of dwelling units on
the housing stock of a particular type on the property and whether a condition should be attached to a special
exception approval for the accommodations use requiring a minimum percentage of the dwelling units on
the property or replaced off-site to remain affordable based on the annually updated median area income
values;

RESPONSE: No existing dwelling unit on the Property is being significantly altered, replaced, or relocated.
Thus, Section 54-220(c)(2) is not applicable to the proposed Accommodations Use.
Section 54-220(c)(3): Presence of Office Space.

REQUIREMENT: The presence of office space on the praperty, or the presence of spaces on the property
that were occupied as office spaces within five years of the date of application for the excepiion;

RESPONSE: Based on available records, no portion of the Property has been used for office purposes for
any continuous period of time during the past five (5) vears.

Section 54-220(c)(4): Linear Frontage.

REQUIREMENT: The linear froniage of existing ground floor storefront retail space on the property;

RESPONSE: The Property contains a total of approximately forty-six feet (46°) of linear frontage of existing
ground floor storefront retail along King Street.



5. Section 54-220(c)(5): Guest Drop Off and Pick Up.

REQUIREMENT: The location and design of guest drop off and pick up areas for the accommodations
use;

RESPONSE: See Exhibit C.

. Section 54-220(c)(6): Traffic Impact.
REQUIREMENT: The cumulative number of vehicle trips generated by the pr d acc dations use

v
and other accommodations uses that are either existing or approved within an area identified by the
Department of Traffic and Transportation, the traffic circulation pattern serving the accommodations use

and efforts made to minimize traffic impacts;

RESPONSE: Owner believes that the proposed Accommodations Use will not create undue traffic burdens
based on the Trip Generation Analysis below, which was performed by Design Resource Group utilizing the
Trip Generation Manual (Institute of Transportation Engineers, Eleventh Edition, 2021).
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7. Section 54-220(c)(7): Distance to Arterial or Collector Road.

REQUIREMENT: The distance of the main entrance and parking entrance of the accommodations use from
a road classified as an arterial or collector road;

RESPONSE: The main entrance of the proposed Accommodations Use is located directly on King Stret,
there is no parking entrance. Additionally. the approved Four Seasons development will eliminate any
feasible vehicular access from the rear of the Property.

. Section 54-220(c)(8): Neighboring Land Uses.

REQUIREMENT: The land uses within five hundred feet (500) of the accommodations use, to include the
location, square footage, and number of rooms in existing accommodations uses and accommodations uses
that have been approved;

RESPONSE: Because the land uses within five hundred feet (500°) of the Property consist of ground-floor
retail and commercial establishments consistent with the mixed-use character of the King Street corridor.
Upper floors throughout this area are utilized for residential and office purposes. The graphical depiction on
the following page illustrates the retail and office uses located within approximately five hundred feet (500°)
of the Property This determination was made utilizing maps and applications developed by the City of
Charleston’s King Street Profile GIS platform (available at hitps://charleston-sc.gov/3077/King-Street-
Profile).
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Existing accommodations uses within approximately five hundred feet (500°) of the Property include Kings
Courtyard Inn (198 King Street; 41 guest rooms), Fulton Lane Inn (202 King Street; 45 guest rooms), The
Charleston Place (205 Meeting Street: 434 guest rooms), Planters Inn (112 North Market Street: 64 guest
rooms), and Meeting Street Inn (173174 Meeting Street; 56 guest rooms). In addition, 155 Meeting Street
(TMS Nos.: 457-08-02-011, <012, -111, and -112) was approved by the Board of Architectural Review -
Large (Application No. BAR2023-001112) on May 8, 2024, for the Four Seasons Hotel and Private
Residences Charleston development. This development will include 139 guest rooms, 36 private residences
(ranging from approximately 2,000 to 3,700 square feet each), and approximately 7,000 square feet of event
space. The development is expected to open in 2028.

. Section 54-220(c)(9): Proximity of Residential Districts.

REQUIREMENT: The proximity of residential districts to the accommodations use;

RESPONSE: The Property is at least five hundred feet (500°) away from the nearest residential district
(zoning district classification DR-1F). The immediate surrounding area is currently zoned General Business
(GB). Most of these surrounding properties consist of retail stores, restaurants, office space and other mixed-
use buildings along King Street or within close proximity to King Street. On the following page is a graphical
depiction showing the surrounding zoning districts relative to the Property.



10. Section 54-220(c)(10): Accessory Uses.

REQUIREMENT: The accessory uses proposed for the accommodations use, such as restaurants, spas,
bars, pools and the like, in terms of their location, size, impact on parking, traffic generation, noise or
odors in or to a residential district;

RESPONSE: There are no accessory uses, such as bars, restaurants, spas, or pools planned for the proposed
Accommodations Use.

. Section 54-220(c)(11): Off-Street Parking.

REQUIREMENT: The demonstrated provision of off-street parking at the rate of two spaces that meet the
design requirements of section 54-318 for each three sleeping units, provided however, the utilization of
mechanical or other means of parking that meet the ratio of two spaces for each three sleeping units shall
be allowed;

RESPONSE: The Property is located within the Special Parking District (“SPD") Overlay Zone, as
established under Sections 54-202(n) and 54-511(c) of the Ordinance (see SPD Overlay Zone Map, attached
hereto as Exhibit D and Article 5, Part 4 of the Ordinance, attached hereto as Exhibit E). Pursuant to Section
54-511(c)(2), buildings located within the SPD Overlay Zone that existed as of November 30, 2020 are
exempt from the minimum off-street parking requirements otherwise applicable under Section 54-220.

The existing buildings at 216 and 218 King Street both qualify for this exemption, as they were constructed
and occupied well before November 30, 2020. Accordingly, no off-street parking is required for the proposed
Accommodations Use within the existing buildings.

The New Building proposed to the rear of 216 King Street constitutes an expansion of the Property after

December 1, 2020, and therefore is not automatically exempt from the minimum off-street parking
requirements under Section 54-220(c)(11).

12
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14.

15.

However, strict application of the parking ratio set forth in Section 54-220{c)(11) would be infeasible due to
the Property’s configuration, which occupies the full lot frontage along King Street with no rear or side
vehicular access.

The Board is authorized under Section 54-511(a) to approve an exception to the off-street parking
requirements upon determining that enforcement of such requirements would prevent reasonable use of the
lot.

In this case, the existing urban conditions of the Property. the lack of vehicular access, and the surrounding
pedestrian-oriented context of Lower King Street collectively make provision of off-street parking
impracticable. Additionally, the approved Four Seasons development will eliminate any feasible vehicular
access from the rear of the Property. The Owner has evaluated altemative options, including off-site parking
within nearby public and private garages, and will continue to pursue coordination with T&T to mitigate any
potential parking impacts.

Section 54-220(c)(12): Presence of Industrial or Other Uses Which Produce Excessive Hazardous
Materials.

REQUIREMENT: The presence of indusirial uses and uses which use, siore, or produce toxic or hazardous
materials in quantities in excess of those specified by the EPA listing of toxic and hazardous materials, within
Jive hundred feet (300°) of the accommodations use;

RESPONSE: There are no known industrial uses or facilities within five hundred feet (5007) of the proposed
Accommodations Use that store, use, or produce toxic or hazardous materials in excess of the limits specified
by the EPA. The surrounding area is made up of commercial and mixed-use buildings, including retail,
restaurant, and office uses, none of which invelve activities that would create environmental or safety
concerns related to hazardous materials.

Section 54-220{c)(13): Commitment to Environmental Sustainability.
REQUIREMENT: The commitnient to environmental sustainability and recveling;

RESPONSE: The proposed Accommodations Use would include separate containers for general waste and
recyclables in order to encourage guests to properly dispose of materials.

Section 54-220(c)(14): Distance from Major Tourist Attractions.
REQUIREMENT: The distance of the accommodations use from major tourist anractions;

RESPONSE: The proposed Accommodations Use is located at 216-218 King Street, in the center of
Charleston’s historic commercial corridor. Guests will have immediate access to King Street’s shopping,
dining, and cultural destinations.

The Property is approximately 0.2 miles (about a 5-minute walk) from the Charleston City Market on Market
Street, approximately 0.3 miles (a 6- to 7-minute walk) from Marion Square, and roughly 0.5 miles (about a
10-minute walk) from Waterfront Park. The Property’s central location provides convenient pedestrian
access to many of the City’s primary tourist attractions without creating reliance on vehicular travel.

Section 54-220{c)(15): Distance from Planned Transit Facilities.
REQUIREMENT: The distance of the accommodations use from existing or planned transit facilities;

RESPONSE: The Property is conveniently located within walking distance of multiple Charleston Area
Regional Transportation Authority (“CARTA") transit stops. The nearest is the Meeting/King DASH stop
located at 231 King Street (Stop Code 551), located approximately two hundred (200) feet from the Property,
or about a one-minute walk. A second CARTA stop is located at 149 King Street (Stop Code 548),
approximately 0.2 miles from the Property. or a four-minute walk. Both stops are part of the City's
Downtown Area Shuttle (DASH) circulator systemn and provide direct connections to major visitor
destinations, commercial areas, and regional transit lines. This proximity ensures that guests will have ready
access to reliable public transportation, further reducing reliance on private vehicles and supporting the City"s
mobility and sustainability goals.




16.

20.

Section 54-220(c)(16): Employee Parking.

REQUIREMENT: The long term provision af on- or aff-site parking for employvees who drive vehicles 1o
work, including an estimate of the number of employees that will drive to work during the maximum shift
and the location of parking spaces to be provided, and the demonstrated provision of free transit passes or
ather incentives to encourage emplovee use af public iransportation;

RESPONSE: The proposed Accommedations Use would employ two (2) staff members during the
maximum shift. consisting of one (1) front desk attendant and one (1) cleaning staff member. Off-street
parking for employees who drive to work will be provided through arrangements with nearby parking garages
or private lots located within walking distance of the Property. Given the Property’s central location along
King Street and its immediate proximity to multiple CARTA transit stops, employees will also have
convenient access to public transportation. Owner will encourage employee use of public transit and shared
transportation consistent with the City’s mobility and sustainability objectives, while maintaining reliable
off-street parking options through secured off-site agreements (as may be required).

. Scction 54:220()(17): Proposed Slecping Units.

REQUIREMENT: The number of sleeping units proposed as pari of the accommodations use;
RESPONSE: The proposed Accommodations Use includes thirteen (13) sleeping units.

. Section 54-220(c)(18): Provision of Shuttle Servies.

REQUIREMENT: The provision of shuttle bus services to and from the Historic Districts by
accommodations uses with move than 50 sleeping units located owtside the area designated "A-1" through
"A-6" on the zoning map;

RESPONSE: The proposed Accommodations Use would include thirteen (13) sleeping units. Because the
Property contains fewer than fifty (50) sleeping units, the shuttle service requirement of Section 54-
2204c)(18) does not apply.

. Section 54-220(c)(19): Commitment to Opportunities for MBEs and WBEs.

REQUIREMENT: The commitment to make affirmative, good faith efforts o see that construction and
procurement opportunities are available to MBEs (minority business enterprises) and WBEs (women
business enterprises) as outlined in section 2-268 (e)(1), (2), and (3) of the Code of the City of Charleston;

RESPONSE: Owner will take proactive, good-faith steps to include MBEs and WBEs in construction and
procurement related to the proposed Accommodations Use, in accordance with the objectives set forth in
Section 2-268(e)(1)(3) of the Code of the City of Charleston.

Section 54-220{c)(20): Commitment to Hire Personnel Representative of the Population of Charleston
Community.

REQUIREMENT: The commitment to make affirmative, good faith efforts to hive personnel, representative
af the population of the Charleston community, at all employment levels.

RESPONSE: Owner will make good-faith efforts to recruit and hire personnel whose composition reflects
the population of the Charleston community across all levels of employment associated with the proposed
Accommodations Use.

IV. CONCLUSION

The proposed Accommodations Use at 216-218 King Street satisfies the requirements of Sections 54-22((b) and (c)
of the Ordinance. The proposal preserves existing retail activity along King Street, introduces a modest number of
upper-floor sleeping units, and maintains the Property’s mixed-use character consistent with the surrounding urban
context. Owner respectfully requests approval of the Special Exception as the proposed use meets all applicable
standards and promotes the continued vitality of Charleston’s historic commercial district.
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Exhibit B

Proposed Plans
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Exhibit D
Drop-off/Pick-up Location
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Aerial of 216 & 218 King Street




Loading Zone Located at 201 King Street




Exhibit E
SPD Overlay Zone

[DOCUMENT FOLLOWS]
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Exhibit D
Article 5, Part 4 of the Ordinance
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ARTICLE 5 - EXCEPTIONS AND MODIFICATIONS
PART 4 EXCEPTIONS TO PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS

PART 4 EXCEPTIONS TO PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS

Sec. 54-511. Exceptions to off-street parking requirements.

a. The number of off-street parking spaces required by this chapter shall not be reduced except with the
approval of the Board of Zoning Appeals upon a determination by the Board of Zoning Appeals that the
enforcement of the required number of spaces would prevent reasonable use of a let. In making the
determination, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider each of the following:

1. Whether the proposed use is an allowed use in the applicable zoning district;

2. Whether the existing building(s) as configured on the lot, or the existing bullding(s) as configured on
adjoining lots, make it feasible to provide off-street parking;

3. Whether street frontage of an existing lot is so limited that a driveway for access to a parking area
would unreasonably or impracticably reduce the area available for occupancy by structures;

4. Whether grant of the special exception will adversely affect neighboring properties;
5. Whether the applicant has pursued good faith efforts to provide off-street parking.

b. The type of paving required for parking areas shall not be changed or eliminated except with the approval of
the Board of Zoning Appeals, upon a determination by the Board of Zoning Appeals that the requirement for
the paving type is unreasonable given the temporary nature of the parking area, the volume of traffic using
the parking area, or the lack of adequate stormwater drainage in the area. In making a determination of
what type of paving would be suitable, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider the type of vehicles which
will typically use the parking lot, the anticipated amount of daily or weekly traffic, the drainage conditions of
the site and surrounding area, and the character of the property, historic or otherwise, and the surrounding
neighborhood.

c. 1. Intent. A new parking overlay zone, to be known as the Special Parking District, SPD Overlay Zone is
hereby established to facilitate the occupancy of buildings existing as of November 30, 2020, within the
district.

2 Exempt properties. Except as set forth in section. 54-511.c.3, buildings on properties located in the
Special Parking District Overlay Zone, as shown on the City's 2one map, shall be exempt from the
minimum off-street parking requirements set forth in section 54-208.1, section 54-220, section 54-
317.a and Table 3-3 [Off-Street Parking Reguirements).

a. Exceptions. Notwithstanding Sec. 54-511.c.{2), any building or structure, or any extension or expansion
of an existing building or structure, censtructed on or after December 1, 2020 shall not be exempt from
the minimum off-street parking requirements.

(Ord. No. 1999-54, § 4, 4-27-99; Ord. No. 2021-092, § 1, 7-20-21)

Sec. 54-512. Exceptions to off-street loading requirements.

Mo designated off-street loading space shall be encroached upon by another use nor shall the number of loading
spaces be reduced except upon a finding of the Board of Zoning Appeals that the character of an existing lot and
the character of intensely developed surrounding properties renders the strict application of the regulations
impossible without denying a reasonable use of a particular lot.

(Ord. No. 1999-54, § 4, 4-27-95)

Charleston, South Carolina, Zoning Created: 2835.87-23 11:31:18 [EST]
(Supp. No. 24)

Pagelof1



Agenda Item #A-3

4 Henrietta St.
(Garden District)

TMS # 459-13-02-078

Request a variance from Sec. 54-301 to build an addition with a 4’ 4” west side setback
(7’ required).

Zoned: DR-2F
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Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions — NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED. This application, along with the required
information, must be submitted in PDF format to BZA-Z@charleston-sc.gov. Applicant will then be invoiced for

fee. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be accepted and placed
onanagenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be conducted by the Board

of Zoning Appeals-Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day
appeal period the dedision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen
(15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on theapplication.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
A A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[ Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
[0 Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: 12/16/2025
Property Address 4 Henrietta Street T™S # 459-13-03-078

843-847-0200
Property Owner. SC Reno Partners LLC Daytime Phone

Applicant Coastal Creek Design - Joel Adrian Daytime Phone 843-819-8947

Applicant’s Mailing Address 501 Bramson CT. Suite 100

E-mail Address joel@coastalcreekdesign.com

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other) Designer

Zoning of property DR-2F
Information required with application: (check information submitted)
B4 Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception|s) being requested
BA For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan
B4 Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for 4
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff
[ Pians or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements
[ YES or (] NO-Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

but very helpful information:
Photographs
Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

1 certify application and any attachments Is correct, that the
hlpmvemenqs)oomplywlh mhbothoodoommlﬂhemareanyandmatlm owner
the subject of the owner. | authorize the subject property to
beposteduManoﬂceofﬂnBoardheahgmdlmpecﬁed.

Applicant_Z#7~ Date 1111412025
For office use only
Date application received Time application received

Staffperson Fee § Receipt #

BZA-Z Application (continued) Page 2 of 2

For Yariance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

See attached.

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. (SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s) being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary):

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainability 2 George Street Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(843) 724-3781 www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning

11723



November 14, 2025

City of Charleston Zoning

Summerfieldr@Charleston-sc.gov

Re. 4 Henrietta St. — Side setback Variance

We are requesting a variance from the 7' required west side setback, 2'-8", for a small portion of
the wall, 9°-2" in length for 53 sqft or 2.2% of the lot area. This lot is zoned DR-2F and is only
2,367 sqft of land which is undersized since the base zoning requires a min. of 2,500 sqft for a
single dwelling. This lot is also only 24'-6” wide and the side yard setbacks are 3’ & 7 for a total
of 10" leaving only 14'-6" of buildable width to design within.

1.

This property is undeveloped. Several of the existing homes in this area are on narrow
lots, still wider than 24', and do not comply with the setbacks for the current base zoning.
The house at 2 Henrietta is 1'-8” off the shared property line. Without the variance our
proposed home would be only 14'-6” in width which is unreasonable even for a
Charleston Single house design.

As mentioned above, several homes in this area are on undersized lots, but none of them
conform to all the required property setbacks.

If the variance is not granted this lot is not buildable, a house only 14'-6" wide is not
realistic, and would look out of character with the other homes which are wider.

The design complies with all other zoning requirements, rear, east side & front setbacks,
we are providing 2 off street parking spaces, overall height has been limited, and the
front door is facing the street.

Additionally, this design is in response to our meeting with the neighbors held on 11/6/25 at the
main City Library on Calhoun Street. We are proposing a 6" privacy wall between 4 & 6
Henrietta as requested by the owner of #6. The HVAC stand does not encroach into the west side
setback and window locations have been modified.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

s

Joel Adrian
Coastal Creek Design
B43-819-8947
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of §4 Henrietto St TMS§459-13-03-078, a 0.05 Acre Lot, Property

of the Life Estote of George Jenkins & §2 Henrietta St. (Lot 3),
TMS#458-13-03-077, o 0.03 Acre Lot, Property of George Joseph
Jenkins Jr., located in The City of Charleston, Charleston County,
South Carolina.

Surveyed ot the Request of Shone Langdale — MNov. 2024

LOCATION
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98-~ 13-03-01 OBMOLS 08 APPARENT T0 THE SURVEYOR
| US. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS JURISDICTIONAL

WETLAND DETERMINATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN MADE
FOR THIS SURVEY.

|| BY GRAFMIC PLOTTING ONLY, THIS PROPERTY
APPEARS TO BE IN FLOOD ZOME "AE10", (NAVD

1968) AS SHOWN ON FLOOD ISURMNCE RATE WP
FHE010C0S16, EFFECTVE DATE:  1/28/2021,
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PROPERTY LINE
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ELECTRIC METER
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PROPOSED COVERAGE

TOTAL LOT AREA
MAX, COVERAGE 50%
15T FLOOR

PORCHES & STAIRS
HVAC

TOTAL COVERAGE
TOTAL COVERAGE %

2,367 SQFT
1,184 SQFT
1,002 SQFT
92 SQFT
10 SOFT

1,104 SQFT
46.64%

PROFERTY IMFORMATION FROM ZONING CITY
OF CHARLESTCN

DIVERSE RESIDENTIAL TONING DR-2F

OWVERLAY LAYER= QLD CITY HEIGHT CASTRICTE,
ARUSEMENT AND RECREATION OWERLAY,
RESIDENTIAL SHICRT TERM RENTAL CATEGORY
(SR CAT 1), OLD AND HISTORIC DISTRICT
SUBDMVISION= MAZYCE-WRAGGEOROUGH

SETCERACE -
FRONT=25'

REAR= 3

SIDE-SOUTH OR WEST= 7"
SIDE-MIORTH OR EAST = 3

RAAIMLIR BUILDIRG COVERAGE=30%

MEEIMURM LOT OCCUPANCY OF BUILDPG =
ES%

BLILDIMG HEKGHT=50 /3 STORY
HEMRIETTA, B 44

FLOCD ZOME = AET0

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
SCALE 1=8'

L] & 16 a2
= = e = e ——

GRAPHIC SCALE 1°=8'

BZA-Z VARIAMCE REQUEST (53 5QFT)
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SETBACKS SHOWN FOR ZONE R-2
FRONT = 25"

REAR=3'

SIDE - SOUTH OR WEST= 7"

SIDE - NORTH OR EAST =3'

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 50%

NOTE..

SETBACKS ARE APPROXIMATE USING INFORMATION
FOR ZONE R-2 FROM ZONING CITY OF CHARLESTON. _
NTS



Agenda Item #A -4
137 & 141 Spring St.

(Harleston Village)
TMS # 457-08-02-023

Request variance from Sec. 54-317 to provide 12 off-street residential parking spaces
and O off-street commercial parking spaces (14 spaces required). Zoned LB.

Zoned: LB
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BZA-Z Application (continued) Page 2 of 2

Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning (BZA-Z) For ¥Yariance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met {add as an attachment if necessary):

City of Charleston A variance is requested for ofT street parking requirement Sec. 54-317. The requirement for the commercial unit is two spaces and requesting

variance for both spaces. There are 12 required spaces for the proposed residential development and 12 spaces provided for the residential.

Instructions — NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED. This application, along with the required 1. There are historic propertics on this site that cannot be removed or adjusted which make the geometry for parking difficult on the site. During
information, must be submitted in PDF format to -Z@charleston- v. Applicant will then be invoiced for the first re-development of the site, we asked if we could move the structures closer to the street and they denied that request. It would have
fee. Applications are due 12 Noon on the deadline date and be m to be accepted and placed dllnwcd tor additional heated square foot & parking in the rear.
onanagenda. A sign v:% be posted on the property, and a pggﬁ hearing will be conducted by the Board . The <urmundmg sites may or may not have historic properties that challenge the geometry. Other sites in the area have been allowed

. ; etalparking-var
of Zoning Appeals-Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day 3 In the downtown area, it is vcr) common for commercial users to have parking variances. Restricting this would limit the site by not allowing

the dedision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen the density allowed by zoning

(15) mm An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on theapplication. 4.Allowing the commercial variance should not change the current conditions as the tenant for the commercial space is the same as the

developer for the project.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
f2 A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application. Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appedl§~20nlng is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
[0 Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form). of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary

. ; : ¥ i hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
[ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval. following findings:

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: 12/18/2025 1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property:
460-11-04-085 2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
Property Address 137141 Spring Street Development TMS # : 3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would

Spring Street Project LLC ) effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
Property Owner_* pring ] Daytime Phone 4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

Applicant_Cline Engineering, Inc. Daytime Phone _343-991-7239

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established

S property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. (SC Code
E-mail Address _Matt@clineeng.com of Laws § 6-29-800)

Applicant's Mailing Address PO Box 21204 Charleston, SC 29413

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other| Engineering representative

Zoning of property LB For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s) being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
with application: (check information
[ scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception|s) being requested Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 {add as an attachment if necessary):

[ For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan

[ scaled fioor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for 4
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff

B4 Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements

[ YES or i/l NO - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits i

proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? §6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

but information:
B Photographs
Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request
| certify that the hfonnaﬂononlhlsappllcaﬂmandmymdunems correct, that the
W ) m m m‘:f::' "m'm"anyl al'getha! 1am owng All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2) years from the approval date, unless extended
be posng‘:':’,. a notice ofthe Board heﬂ'hgl Eplr'dsuhwlﬂﬂue subject property in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply

for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

Applicant #atthew (Cline Date 10/15/2025

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainability 2 George Street Charleston, South Carolina 29401

For office use only (843) 724-3781 www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning
Date application received Time application received 11/23
Staffperson Fee $ Receipt #
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Agenda Item #A-5

57 Ashe St.
(Cannonborough /Elliottborough)

TMS # 460-00-01-100

Request a variance from Sec. 54-301 to build a two-story rear porch addition with a 1’
rear setback (3’ required), a 1’ east side setback (3’ required), a variance to exceed
maximum lot coverage (75% proposed, 57% existing, 50% allowed) to build a 2-story
porch addition, and a variance from Sec. 54-506.g. to build a utility platform that
exceeds the maximum allowed height (9’ allowed).

Zoned: DR-2F
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Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions — NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED. This application, along with the required
information, must be submitted in PDF format to BZA-Z@charleston-sc.gov. Applicant will then be invoiced for
fee. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be accepted and placed
onanagenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be conducted by the Board
of Zoning Appeals-Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day
appeal period following the dedision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen
(15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on theapplication.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[0 A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[ Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appealform).
[ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: _December 16, 2025
Proper[y Address 57 Ashe St ™S #

Jim and Joette Ruberg

Property Owner. Daytime Phone _803-818-8078

Daytime Phone _864-506-4818

Applicant Greg Demetri

Applicant's Mailing Address _ 4410 Social Aly, North Charleston, SC 29405

greg.demetri@charlestoncreativeconstruction.com E.mail Address

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other) Contractor

Zoning of property X
Information required with application: (check information
[0 Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception(s) being requested
[ For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan
[0 Scaled fioor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for 4
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff
[ Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements
[ YES or [J NO-Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits &
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

but very helpful information:
Photographs
Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

I certify that the information on this application and any attachments Is correct, that the

improvement(s) comply with private covenants, if there are any, and that | am owner

of the subject property or the representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to

be with a Board and 5

Appcat_ (ot aNAR Date_11/13/2025
NS

For office use only

Date application received Time application received

Staffperson Fee § Receipt #

BZA-Z Application {continued) Page 2 of 2

For Yariance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

The variance request if for a "rear" setback. See the attached narative

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. (SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s| being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary):

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & bility 2G Street Charl South Carolina 29401

(843) 724-3781 www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning

11723



Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance when strict
application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary
hardship if the Board makes the following findings:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;
There has not been any additional structures built on this property since 1880 aside from an HVAC / Trash Can enclosure
b. The initial construction of the home was in 1880

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

a. There is no other pre-existing historic structure property within the vicinity that has as much original coverage that occupies as much of its
land area then the house at 57 Ashe St

b. This house had a disadvantage for future development when it was built compared to its neighbors who now enjoy future builds of porches
and decks

C. All the surrounding properties have much more green area to expand. Their percentage can cover a higher number footage, whereas; 57
Ashe St does not have this luxury and must work with a smaller structural footprint in its backyard using a higher percentage of its footprint

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property; and

a. Charleston architectural style includes porches and granting this variance would keep in line with the character of Charleston’s style

b. The intent of living in the “southern charm” of downtown Charleston is to enjoy the outdoor space which includes porches

c. Itisan unreasonable restriction of the property to prohibit the use of some form of outdoor space

4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.
a. The proposed structure will be in the back of the house with vary little exposure to the street.
i.  The back neighbor’s house is approximately 30-35 feet from this proposed structure. It is their parking lot that would share the
same fence
ii. The neighbor to the right is approximately 35 feet from this structure and only would see 7-feet of the proposed structure side
iii. The neighbor to the left does not have any windows except one small bathroom window on the second floor. This neighbor also
has a roof deck, something that 57 Ashe St would not be able to build.
b. Upon approval, we will work closely with the BAR to ensure that the style flows with what the BAR intends it to be while keeping to
the roots and the meaning of Charleston as intended by its founders
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ATLANTIC SURVEYING, INC.

828 Woppoo Rood
PO BOX 30604
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 20417
PHONE (843)763-6669 FAX (843)766~7411

PLANNING AND RMC USE ONLY
RECORDED |
lé’ DATE June 17, 2008 ™E 9.43:08 AM l
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. ™S 460-08-01-101 N . % \ - BASED ENTIRELY ON THE REFERENCED DOCUMENT(S).
‘. G e @a~" | ACCORDING TO FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 45019C
Ll 78 "‘ o R (COMMUNITY #455412) 0512J, DATED 11/17/04, THIS
. b ep o ; %, | PROPERTY APPEARS TO LIE WITHIN FLOOD ZONE X (ABOVE
| _,,/'S| B N THE 500 YR. FLOOD).
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HUNTER PIERCE
57 ASHE STREET

TMS 460—-08-01-100
0.031 ACRE
CITY OF CHARLESTON, CHARLESTON COUNTY, SC
DATE: JUNE 4, 2009  SCALE: 1" = 10'

1 HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND
BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREDN WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE MINIMUM STANDARDS MANUAL FDR THE PRACTICE OF
LAND SURVEYING IN SOUTH CARDLINA, AND MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE RE-
QUIREMENTS FOR A CLASS A SURVEY AS SPECIFIED THEREIN) ALSO THERE
ARE NO VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS OR PROJECTIONS OTHER THAN SHOWN,
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CIVIL & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
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R—K ENGINEERS
CIVIL & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

29 LEINBACH DR,SUITE 82,CHARLESTON,SC—-29407
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GEMNERAL NOTES:

1.

5.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMEMSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR

TO STARTING WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL MOTIFY ARCHITECT AMD/OR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE STARTING WORK,
IT IS CONTRACTORS RESPOMSIBILITY TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWMNGS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR ALL STRUCTURAL COMPONEMTS, SHOP DRAWNGS SHALL BE
REVIEWED AND APFROMVED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ALL DIMEMSIONS,
ELEVATIONS AND ERECTION PROCEDURES PRIOR TO REVIEW 8Y THE
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW MINIMUM OF TEN
WORKING DAYS FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT/OR ENGINEER, PROCEEDING
WITH THE WORK WITHOUT REVIEWED SHOP DRAWMGS SHALL BE AT THE
COMTRACTORS OWM RISK.

THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED N CONJUNCTION WITH ANY
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWMNGS AND/OR DOCUMENTS THAT RELATE TO OTHER
TRADES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR WALL
AND DOOR OPENIMGS, REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR SIZE AMD LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS FOR DUCTS, PIFES, CONDUITS,
ETC. NOT SHOWN.

THE CONTRACTOR 15 SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND ERECTION
OF TEMPORARY BRACIMG AND SHORING AS REQUIRED FOR THE STABILITY
OF THE STRUCTURE DURSNG ALL PHASES OF THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.
ALL STRAPS AND CONMECTORS TO BE USF OR SIMFSON EQUIVALENT

DESIGN NOTES:

DESIGN BASIS:

INTERMATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR ONE & TWOD FAMILY DWELLING, 2021 EDITION

WIND LOAD: 1BC 2021

DESIGH LOADS:

FLOOR DEAD LOADS: 15T & 2ND FLDORS: 15 PSF
FLOOR LIVE LOADS:  LIVMING AREAS: 40 PSF
ROOF LOADS: DEAD LOAD: 12 PSF
LIVE LOAD: 18 PSF RAFTERS; PITCH 2 4:12
20 PSF RAFTERS; FITCH < 4:12
CEILING/ATIIC LOADS: DEAD LOAD: & PEF
LVE LOWD: 20 PSF WTH STORAGE

10 PSF WITHOUT STORAGE
ALSO SEE TRUSS DESIGN NOTES.
'MND DESIGN PARAMETERS:
ULTIMATE WIND SPEED = 150 MPH, ASD WIND SPEED = 116 MPH (ASCE 7)
B. WIND EXPOSURE = 8"
C.  MAIN WINDDESIGN PRESSURE: 34 PSF (END ZONE), 26 PSF {INTERMAL)
D.  MEAN ROOF HT.: 30°-0°
-28 PSF (END ZOME), =24 PSF (INTERMAL)
E.  INTERNAL

FT.
PRESSURE
EMCLOSED STRUCTURE 0|—=0 18, PARTIALLY ENCLOSED Q=058
OPEN STRUCTURE Ql=£0.00
DESIGNED AS EMCLOSED STRUCTURE.
ALL WINDOWS & DOORS TO HAME A DESIGN WIND PRESSURE RATING OF DP40.
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D2

GEQTECHMNICAL:

1.

2,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WERIFY THE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY SPECIFIED

BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROUNA.

IF THE S0IL BEARING CAPACITY IS5 LOWER THAN REQUIRED, CONTACT
ARCHITECT/OR STRUCTURAL EMGIMEER BEFORE STARTING 'WORK.

smgwiw SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ANY AND ALL EXCAVATION
ASSUMED SCIL BEARING CAPACITY = 2,000 PSF

CONTRACTOR VERWY BEFORE CONSTRUCTION

COMCRETE:

1.

ALL REINFORCED COMCRETE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED M ACCORDANCE WITH
ALl 318, LATEST ECITION.
THE 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

FOOTINGS: 3000 PSI

SLAB OM GRADE: 3000 P51

CURE COMCRETE FOR MIMIMUM 7 DAYS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL
ACI RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PLACING COMCRETE DURING HOT OR COLD WEATHERS,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPOMSIHLE TO SEE THAT ALL REBARS ARE
PROPERLY ALIGNED AND TIED I PLACE BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL ADDITIONAL REBARS, CHAIRS ARND TES
REQUIRED TO SUPPORT AND HOLD THE REINFORCEMEMT M PLACE,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR DESIGN AND FABRICATION OF ALL
TEMPORARY FORMWORK AMD SHORING AS REQUIRED.
S'I'EEL REIPFORCEUENT ON COMCRETE TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
GRADE 60, ASTM AB15

M:LDED WIRE FABRIC: ASTM 185

COMNCRETE SLAB OMN GRADE: 4" THICK W/ FIBER MESH AS PER MANF.
CONCRETE COVER OVER REBARS. FECOMMENDATIONS APPROX. 1.5 LBS/CF.

FOOTINGS: 3" CLEAR

FILL UNDER ALL INTERIOR SLAES OM GROUND SHALL

BE COMPACTED TO PRODUCE AT LEAST $5X OF MAXIMUM
DENSITY AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTEMNT IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ASTM D557,

EBAMING NOTES:

1. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHOUT SPLICES EXCEPT AS NOTED ON THE
DRAWNGE, FACTORY MACHIMED SPLICES ARE ACCEPTABLE AS LOMG AS THE MINIMUM
STRUCTURAL PROPERTIES OF THE MEMBER ARE MAINTAINED.

z ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED W,/ APA RATED SHEATHING
WITH BLOCKING AT ALL SEAMS, SHEATHING IS TO BE NAILED TO ALL
STUDE, TOP PLATES, SILL PLATE BANDS AND BLOCKING,

3 ALL WOOD MEMSBERS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, MASONRY OR EXPOSED TO
WEATHER SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD CODE
APPUCABLE AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION,

4. ALL NAILING TO MEET STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THE LATEST EDITION OF
THE IRC 2021
S WHERE CEILING JOIST ARE NOT PROVIDED AT THE TOR OF THE RAFTER

SUPPORT WALLS, THE RIDGE FORMED BY THESE RAFTERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED
BY A PROPERLY DESIGNED RIDGE BEAM.
6. EMDE OF ALL ROCF RAFTERS OR TRUSSES SHALL BE AMCHORED WITH WIND
UPLIFT ANCHORS BY USP OR EQUAL. SUCH ANCHORS OR SHEATHING SHALL BE
USED AT JOINTS BETWEEN PLATES, STUDS, AND ALL SILL PLATES TO PROVIDE A
CONTINUCUS FATH OF UPLIFT RESISTANCE FROM THE ROOF TO THE FOUNDATION.
) COMTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MULTIPLE STUDS UMDER THE EMDS OF ALL TRUSS
GIRDERS AND STRUCTURAL BEAMS TO ACCOUNT FOR END REACTIONS. EMOUGH
ADDITIONAL STUDS SHALL BE ADDED IN WALLS AT SUPPORT POINTS TO ALLOW FOR FULL
BEARING OF MEMBERS. IN NCl CASE SHALL LESS THAN THREE STUDS PER BEARING
LOCATION BE ADDED, THIS DOES NOT REFER TO STAMDARD WALL HEADERS, FOR TRIMMER
STUDS REQUIRED AT OPEMINGS, SEE HEADER SCHEDULE SHOWN ON THE FRAMING PLANS.
8 PROVIDE S0UD BLOCKING BETWEEN ALL JONSTS AT ALL LINES OF JOOST SUPPORT
EVEN F NOT SHOWM OM THE SECTION OR DETAIL DRAWNGS FOR CLARITY.
B. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS AMD/OR SHEAR WALLS LOCATED PERPENDICULAR TO
FLOOR JOISTS/TRUSSES SHALL HAVE SOUID BLOCKING SECURELY PLACED
BETWEEMN THE FLOOR MEMBERS, THE SOLID wWOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE FOR THE
FULL DEPTH OF THE FLOOR MEMBERS AND BE LOCATED DIRECTLY UMDER THE
WALL FOR THE FULL BEARING WIDTH AND LENGTH OF THE SHEAR WALL.

10, SEE THE FRAMING PLANS REGARDING PARTITION WALLS FRAMED PARALLEL TO THE
FLOOR JOIST,

STRUCTURAL TIMBER:
ALL ENGIMEERED LUMBER LISTED BELOW AMD BCI JOISTS USTED ON THE FLANS ARE
MANUFACTURED BY TRUS JOIST. OTHER MAMUFACTURERS ARE PER‘IIISSIELE !us LONG AS

THE REPLACEMENT PRODUCTS MEET OR EXCEED TRUS JOIST SPECIFICATH
1. ALL TIMBER TO BE WM. GRADE & SPECIES A5 PER LATEST EDIMION CF THE
HNATIONAL DESIGH SPECIFICATION FOR WODOD CONSTRUCTION:
INTERIOR /EXTERIOR STUDS = SEE "STUD WALL FRAMING' IN THE GEMERAL NOTES.
BEAMS, HEADERS, POST AMND JOIST = SOUTHERM YELLOW PINE #2 UMLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED ON THE PLANS,
2 PRESSURE TREATMENT IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWMNG:
Ao ALL FIRST FLOOR TOE PLATES AND WOOD IN CONTACT WITH COMCRETE
B, ALL EXTERIOR BEAMS AND POSTS
NOTE: BEWDING STRESS Fb USTED FOR ENGINEERED LUMBER 1S BASED ON
A 12" DEEP MEMBER.
ENGINEERED LUMBER MINIMUM DESICN SPECIFICATIONS:

A, MICROLLAM LVL 8. TMBERSTRAND LSL
E = 1,300 K3l E = 1,700 KS|
Fb-EEIJQPSl Fb = 2,600 PSI
Fy = 285 PS5l Fv = 400 PSI
C. TIMBERSTRAND LSI_ OR 0. 3W" TIMBERSTRAND LSL
TJ STRAMD RIM BOARD UP TO #8%" DEEFP
E = 50D KES| E = 1,300 KS|
Fb = 1,200 PSI Fo = 1,700 PSI
Fc) = 680 P3I Fw = 400 PSI
Fy = 400 PSI

STUD WALL FRAMING:
1. HOUSE FRAMING

A, FIRST FLOCR EXTERIOR STUD WALLS TO BE SPF NO. 2 (OR BETTER) 2x4'S @ 16" O.C. W/ A
DOUBLE Zxd4 TOP PLATE & SINGLE 2x4 TOE PLATE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE OM THE PLANS.

B. SECOND FLOOR EXTERIDR STUD WALLS TO BE SPF NO. 2 (OR BETTER) 2x4'S @ 167 O.C. W/ A
DOUBLE Zx4 TOP PLATE & SINGLE 2x4 TOE PLATE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE OM THE PLANS.

C. ALL INTERIOR LOAD BEARING STUD WALLS TO BE MINIMUM SPF NO. 2 GRADE 2x4 @ 16°0.C.
WITH A DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE.

[ SEE HEADER SCHEDULE FOUND ON THE FRAMING PLANS FOR THE REQUIRED NUMEBER OF KING AND
TRIMMER STUDS MEEDED AT THE OPENINGS.

WALL SHEATHING:

i UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED ON THE PLAN, ALL EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING TO BE MINMUM 15/32°
OR 1/2" APA RATED SHEATHING OR STRUCTURAL | SHEATHING WITH 10d COMMON MALS (OR
EQUIVALENT) SPACED @ 470.C. AT THE EDGES AND 1270.C. IN THE FIELD WITH TWO STAGGERED
ROWS AT £70.C. INTO THE TOF PLATES AND ONE ROW AT 270.C. WNTO THE TOE PLATE.

ELOOR SHEATHING:
ALL FLODR SHEATHING SHALL BE %" TONGUE AND GROOVE EXTERIOR GRADE STURD-I-FLOCR
PANELS. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE GLUED AND MAILED AT ALL SUPPORTS WITH A NAILING
PATTERM OF 10d COMMON NAILS (OR EQUIWALENT) @ 670.C. ALONG THE EDGES AMD 12" O.C. N
THE FIELD. ALL PAMEL SEAMS 'I";’ OUT TONGUE & GROOVE EDGES SHALL BE BLOCKED AS REQD. IT
IS ALSO RECOMMEMDED THAT %" STURD—I-FLOOR PANELS BE USED INSTEAD OF H" PANELS WHEN
HARDWOOO FLOGR IS PLACED ON_JOISTS SPACED AT 24°0.C.. %" PANELS CAN BE USED W THE
JOIST SPACING 1S LESS THAN 20°0.C. FOR TILE FLOORS, SPACE JOIST AT A MAXIMUM OF 1670.C,
OR PROVIDE BLOCKING PAMELS @ 16°0.C.. BETWEEN JOISTS.

BOOF SHEATHING:
ALL ROOF SHEATHING TO BE MINIMUM 7/16" APA RATED SHEATHING OR STRUCTURAL |
SHEATHING WITH 10d COMMON MAILS (OR EQUIMALEMT) SPACED @ E70.C. AT THE EDGES AND
E"0.C. IM THE FIELD; EDGE PAMELS (EAVE & GABLE) TD BE FASTENED WITH Sd OR 10d
RING-SHANK NelLS SPACED @ 3"0.C. ON THE EDGES AND 6°0.C. IN THE FIELD.

l ME‘MEER‘S IESS THMI 14' IJEEP ue T THREE P‘LY"
A 164 COMMON RAILS MUST PENETRATE INTO THE ADUACENT MEMBERS AND BE STAGGERED
OM 12° CENTERS, TOP AND BOTTOM ROWS ARE TO BE LOCATED 2" FROM THE EDGE.
2. MEMBERS 14" DEEP AND GREATER UP TO THREE PLY:
A 18-d COMMON NAILS MUST PEPII'RAIE INTQ THE ADJACENT MEMBERS AND BE STAGGERED OM
CENTERS, THREE ROWS: ND BOTTOM ROWS LOCATED AT 27 FROM THE EDGE & OME
RO\!‘ AT MID-DEPTH OF BEMI

3. MEMBERS OF ALL DEPTHS CONSISTING OF FOUR PLY.
A PROVIDE TWO ROWS OF 12" BOLTS SPACED AT 24"0.C.. BOLTS ARE TO BE LOCATED 27 FROM
THE TOF AMND THE BOTTOM OF THE MEWBER.

NOTES: —FOR THREE PLY MEMBERS, NALING SPECIFIED IS FROM EACH SIDE.
—BOLTS ARE TO COMFORM TO ASTM STANDARD A307. BOLT HOLES ARE TO BE THE SAME
DIAMETER AS THE BOLTS. WASHERS ARE TO BE USED UNDER THE HEAD AND MUT.
=EXCESS POINT OF MAIL OR SPWE TO BE CLINC
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Agenda Item #A-6

211 Rutledge Ave.
(Cannonborough /Elliottborough)

TMS # 460-11-02-015

Request a variance from Sec 54-301 to build 7 multi-family units with 1708sf of lot area
per unit (2250sf required), and a variance from Sec. 54-317 to provide O off-street
parking spaces for the commercial use (10 required) and 9 off-street parking spaces for
the multi-family units (11 required).

Zoned: LB
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Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions — NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED. This application, along with the required
information, must be submitted in PDF format to BZA-Z@charleston-sc.gov. Applicant will then be invoiced for
fee. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be accepted and placed
onanagenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be conducted by the Board
of Zoning Appeals-Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day
the dedision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen
(15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on theapplication.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[X] A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[ Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
[ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: _December 16, 2025
Property Address_211 Rutledge Avenue

™s # 4601102015
Daytime Phone (843) 822-6310

Property Owner_NK Partners (Greg Smith)

Applicant Anthony Cissell Daytime Phone (912) 332-6209

Applicant's Mailing Address 49 Immigration Street, Suite A, Charleston, SC, 29403

E-mail Address anthony.cissell@cisselldesignstudio.com

Relationship of applicant to owner [same, representative, prospective buyer, other] _Architect

zOning prroperty LB - Limited Business
Information required with application: (check information
Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception|s) being requested
For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan
[ Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for 4
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff
Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements
[ YES or [X] NO-Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits &
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? §6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

but very helpful information:
[X] Photographs
] Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

I certify that the information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed
hmmﬁs)wm&%MMhMMmmlewmdMlmmem
of the subject property or the representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to
be posted with a notice of the Board hearing and inspected.

Applicant Gl ) Coona Date November 14, 2025

For office use only
Date application received Time application received
Staffperson Fee $ Receipt #

BZA-Z Application (continued) Page 2 of 2

For Yariance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

Request variance from Sec. 54-317 to allow a commercial building with no off street parking spaces (10 spaces required) and

seven residential units with 9 off-street parking spaces (11 spaces required).
*SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENT FOR VARIANCE TEST RESPONSE

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. {SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s) being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary):

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainability 2 George Street Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(843) 724-3781 www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning

11/23



211 RUTLEDGE AVENUE
Variance Test Criteria and Response

The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the
Board makes the following findings:

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property.
b. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

c. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property
would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

d. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or
other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to
protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or
general welfare. (SC Code of Laws § 6-29-800)

Response to variance points @ and b:

The property at 211 Rutledge Avenue, the corner of Rutledge Avenue and Cannon Street, is largely
unigue in several aspects to the Cannonborough-Elliotborough Neighborhood. Most notably it has been
occupied by a cinder block gas station structure since the 1950s, a building type and use that is largely
non-existent in the neighborhood. It is the only corner site in the neighborhood occupied by an asphalt
parking lot on both street frontages. Secondly, the building itself is abnormally far back from the street,
approximately 34" from both street frontages, in the center of the lot. Typical building setback conditions
in the C-E Neighborhood range from 3'-9°, considerably less than this site. While modern additions to the
structure have built to the northern property line, the original historic building is nearly equidistant from
all four property lines, a condition that is not found anywhere else in the neighborhood. Additionally,
this site has approximately 90’ linear feet of vehicle curb cut on Cannon 5Street and Rutledge Avenue, a
unigue condition to this site, and a condition that contributes to an unsafe pedestrian environment
around the site. A further unigue condition (that would not be permitted under current regulations) is
the presence of multiple large palmetto trees and cluster of sago palms that occupy the corner of the
site at the intersection, severely restricting the sight angle of the intersection and further contributing to
the unsafe pedestrian environment around the site. These are extraordinary and exceptional conditions
that pertain to this particular property and not to other properties within the vicinity, thereby meeting

criterias a and b of the variance test.

Response to variance point c:

Given the property’s prominent position at the corner of Cannon Street and Rutledge Avenue, it has the
potential to be redeveloped as a corner building with adjacent infill. Corner buildings in the
Cannonborough-Elliotborough Neighborhood, a predominantly single-family lot neighborhood, serve a
vital role as economic and social drivers in the form of restaurants, retail uses, boutiques, offices, coffee
shops, and corner general stores, providing commercial options for residents at a scale that is compatible
with the small-scale urban pattern of the district. They are commonly mixed-use in character, with
upper-level residential units or short-term rental units. It is typical within the district that these corner
sites do not completely conform to current zoning standards in one aspect or another. Most of these
corner sites are built with zero lot line conditions and have a greater density of residential uses than is
typical in the neighborhood, which outside of these corner sites is most commaonly single-family
residential. Increased density on corner sites provide critical housing options within the district. Many of
the new residential projects in the neighborhood have been approved with lower lot area than the
current zoning standard, with one notable project at 89-95 Cannon Street approved for 8 units with
1,610 sf { residential unit as recently as 2022. Additionally, the PUD plan for 209 Rutledge Avenue, the
southwest corner of the intersection directly across from this site, was approved in 2025 for 25 units at
1,063 sf / residential unit. This project proposes 7 units with 1,708 sf / residential unit (5.3 units allowed
under current zoning).

These corner sites are typically deficient on parking as well, due to the fact that most sites in the
neighborhood are small, less than .25 acres and the parking reguired for many commerdial uses simply
cannot be achieved on most sites within the neighborhood. The current condition of the site adroitly
points out the problematic nature of attempting to achieve such large amounts of parking on a small
corner site. While the existing configuration of the site is well parked, it produces a detrimental condition
for the neighborhood in the form of an unsightly and unsafe asphalt parking lot condition on both street
frontages. This is why most corner sites in the district are deficient in parking, but better aligned with the
character of the district.

In summary, the parking and density variances being requested align with the urban design and use
patterns of the Cannonborough-Ellliotberough neighborhood and are consistent with other recent

redevelopments in the district. Therefore, the application of the ordinance to this particular piece of
property would unreasonably restrict this development, which meets criteria ¢ in the variance test.

Response to variance point d:

The proposed redevelopment has been reviewed positively by the Cannonborough-Ellitborough
neighborhood. The existing building on the site was built in the 1950's as a gas station and was highly
detrimental to the historic urban character of the neighborhood. The paving of the majority of the site
with asphalt, the demolition of historic residential structures, the continuous vehicle curb cuts along the
frontages, and the obstruction of sight angles for the intersection all greatly contributed to the decline of
this prominent intersection within the district. The redevelopment of the site in alignment with the
historic character of corner sites within the neighborhood will create additional commercial space for
the use of neighborhood residents, the additional residential units will further support neighborhood



businesses, the scale of infill proposed is compatible with the architectural scale of the district, and the
reclamation of the pedestrian environment of the street frontages around the site will contribute to a
safer, more walkahle neighborhood.

The development will not harm the character of the district, it will in fact serve as a restoration of the

historic urban pattern that was degraded and shifted to an auto-centric character at this site in the mid-
20" century. It will bring positive chamge and further support the pedestrian oriented, walkable

renaissance currently underway in the Cannonborough-Elliotborough Neighborhood, thereby meeting

the criteria d of the variance test.
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Redevelopment of the
SANDERS EssO SERVICE STATION

CITY OF CHARLESTON | SOUTH CAROLINA

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

DECEMBER 2025
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View East on Cannon Street.

‘iew West on Cannon Street. View South on Rutledge Avenue.
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STREET LEVEL MIXED-USE

J.,‘ e | ZONING SUMMARY
PO o v | 211 Rutledge Avenue
i TMS: 460-11-02-015
' DB: "C417" Pg 817
R | Lot Area 0.275 AC | 11,956 SF
! Zoning District — — LB - Limited Busincss
Llll ¢ Front & Rear Setbacks - ~ NA {Mixed-Use)
D * Side Setback South/West ~ NA {(Mixed-Use)
zI ¢ Side Setback North/East — NA (Mixed-Use)
I.l.!l ¢ Building Lot Coverage - NA (Mixed-Use)
>' * Min. Lot Area Multi-Family - ~ 2,250 SF
155 Old City Heighe Districe - 2.5 - 3 Scories
<z E
| 5 STR, ST Overlay — Commercial STR
Lo USE SUMMARY
2 e Building 1
8 ' * 2 Dwelling Units | 3 Stories | 4,760 SF
|~ Z Building 2
L ‘ £ * 3 Dwelling Units | 3 Stories | 5,660 SF
. 2 i ¢ Building 3
o SETT = = — p i * 2 Dwelling Unit | 3 Scories | 2,550 SF
4 Lo, 8
g | 8 RESTAURANT #.% [ Commercial Building
"‘::":3: w A IN ] X = * | Commercial Unit | 1 Scory | 1,350 SF
_ 4 HISTORIC E o Imajl\ Dw;:lbing Units : ;)Ol;' -
iT B ot Area | Unit ;
il B BUILDING 3 STRUCTURE-Y I : Building Coverage: _ 7,035 SF (59%)
i B 3 Stortes g ;fi— ‘ | % PARKING SUMMARY
0 BUILDING 1 2,550 SF 1,350 SF c } [ . ‘ ) A '
i} 3 Stories | | — 7 Multi-Family Dwelling Units
J si 4,760 SF l | i\ * 1.5 SPC/ DU Required (11 SPC Req.)
sy ; &/ :;/__}J/ W\ e I Commercial Unit
o i: §\ ngunn” s = ‘ B | =~ * 1 SPC 7 100 SF Interior Patron Arca (890 SF/9 SPC Req.)

; ~ N g S , e + | SPC { 130 SF Exterior Pacron Area (200 SF/ 1 SPC Req.)
= N GRGD I BT Py k <o e : i VARIANCE RELIEF REQUESTS _
| 3 - = v ?)\ [ L u <. - w i = Request variance ﬁ:on_l Sec. 54-301 to 7”aw.ron5t.rurflon of a

. o v y - L = - | . commercial use building and three residential buildings having
P o »"m o i’ == loodl"ﬂ zons S i - ' e— seven residential dwelling units with 1,708sf of lot area per
: “ 3 _---*';'v == ) =1 dwelling unit (2,250sf required).
S M= - | e Request variauce from Sec, 54-317 to allow a commercial building
"P___,_...——-'-'—"_" lr E T'_ e S l with no off street parking spaces (10 spaces required) and seven
N S T R E Lo residential units with 9 off street parking spaces (11 spaces
N N O w.) l el required).
LB (60 R.O. i
NOVEMBER 12, 2025 - = g

—— b % REDEVELOPMENT CONCEPT STUDY
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LEVELS 2 & 3 RESIDENTIAL

i i UNIT SUMMARY
I “ISEEE, . OFF-SITE PARKING | 10 SPACES . | Unix 1 2,380 SF
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o 21 ? /'m _ Unic 3 1,900 SE
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. ) "
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Agenda Item #A-7

2122 Trescott Ave.
(Silver Hill/Magnolia)

TMS # 464-10-00-074

Request a Special Exception under 54-501 to build a single-family residence on a lot of
insufficient size (2145sf existing, 2000sf required) and variances from Sec. 54-301 to
establish a 2.5’ front setback, a 3’ rear setback, and a 5’ east setback (25°, 25’, and 9’

required)

Zoned: SR-1
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Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charieston

Instructions -~ NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED. This application, along with the required
information, must be submitted in PDF format to BZA-Z@charleston-sc.gov. Applicant will then be invoiced for
fee. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be accepted and placed
on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be conducted by the Board
of Zoning Appeals-Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day
following the decision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen
(15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on theapplication.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[0 A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[0 Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
[0 Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: De (& HD
Property/\ddress ’L\‘Lx "Wcsco'ﬂr— C_\v\.-/\&fh"‘\ TMS # H6M~!0’00-—01"|

Property Owner_/MD M Newly g AT Daytime Phone N7 -M7-003 7
Applicant L"’\\\T-M gw\ﬂ’\a Daytime Phone U3 -7 S\ -Ak Ly
Applicant’s Mailing Address ___L LM~ ot~ A Tihas T M

SC 244y E-mail Address &’0{.‘\»((“"%\-03“@"{.@«

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other) J‘L{)’t Soe

Zoning of property S R' it
lnrorén}uon required with application: (check information submitted)
Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception|s| being requested
] For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan
[ Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for 3
density variances and buliding additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff
[0 Ptans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements
[ YES or [JNO-Isthis Property restricted by any recorded covenant that Is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits i
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? §6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but very helpful information:
[J Photographs
[ Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner
of the subject property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to

beposnedvdmyd(eoftheBoardhearhgandlnspected.
2

Applicant " pate_[[-10 - %
For office use only
Date application received Time application received

Staffperson Fee $ Receipt #

BZA-Z Application (continued) Page 2 of 2

For Variance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

@ \/O‘/m""c'ﬁ O~ &‘nr\\’ IL&L\( 'ln.VJ fﬁLC st LMV!

2.5 €t Bont sthoc 36« bocle selrbaur, S#v

Wy gde  Seblbacle jlerrsile e (pbr fer fecwe
y }

M Yo lot se QQ"j Swpasr Svva 1

lo Coverng€ VUmwimte - S5%0 due i ik Cac

b't“"\ S v & SMU.
v t

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions ini
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. (SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

———

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s) being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary):

gciorm»( preepbon dee 4o /d;é{n—j
t s ll le/ ’Zw\f\—:‘

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & S inability 2 'ge Street Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(843) 724-3781 www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning

1,23
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Agenda Item #B-1

36 South St.
(East Side)

TMS # 459-09-03-027

Request the first one-year extension of vested rights that expire on December 31, 2025
pursuant to Sec. 54-962. The extension is for a special exception to extend a non-

conforming west side setback.

Zoned: DR-2F









Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension  Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions ~ NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED. This application, along with the required
information, must be submitted in PDF format to BZA-Z@charleston-sc.gov. Applicant will then be invoiced for
fee. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be accepted and placed on
an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be conducted by the Board of
Zoning Appeals-Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day appeal
period following the decision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen (15)
calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on the application.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[0 A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[J Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
m Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval,

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: |1~ .0 - 26

Property Address_3 South Stieet ™s# 4590903027
Property Owner, K\',\(_ Peckec Daytime Phone 31 323 070
Applicant_Aecu Yaumaas Daytime Phone _8 43 33 3923

Applicant’s Mailing Address_4_ Mo e Surs Ririe Hendber <S¢ 29410

Email Address Gg(gc¥0vngcsﬁe’ggg'l o

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other] Cen Fe u}k—.r

Zoning of property _DR_LF
Information required with application: [check information submitted)
[ Scaled plans or piats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception(s) being requested
[ For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan
[[] Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for 3
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff
[J Pians or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements
[0 YES or [JNO- Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits &
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? §6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but very helpful information:
Photographs
Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner of
the subject property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be
posted with a notice of the Board hearing and inspected.

Applicant a/\.«. Date 12-19-25

i,
e

For off
D;teap:li““'owrec i !Q. hﬁ]"‘ § Time apphication received _| 05 |
Staffperson z L Fee s s . Receipt #

7




Page 10f 1

PROPERTY LOCATION, TMS NUMBER(S) AND DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST(S):

36 SOUTH ST. (EASTSIDE) (459-09-03-027)
P under Sec. 54-110 to allow a 2-story addition (storage/kitchen
ion/bed /baths) that extends a non-conforming 3-ft. 8-inch west side setback (7-ft.

The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning beld & public hearing to consider the above appeal for a special exception which
may be permitted by the Board pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance for the property described above. After consideration
of the evidence and arguments presented, the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions.

Q DENIED. The Board concludes that the standards in the Section(s) of the Zoning Crdinance listed abowe, which are
1o the sted speckl oxc 33|, have not been met and therefore orders that the special exception(s) be

denied.

ROVED. The Board concludes that the standards in the Scction(s) of the Zoning Ordinance listed above, which
appiicable to the requested special exception|s), have been met and thercfore arders that ihe special exception|s) be
granted, subject (o the following conditions, if any:

7 A // 2 A
e B e /M’//W/L——
Order on Variance Request

The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning held a public hearing to consider an appeal for & variance from the strict application
of the Zoning Ordinance for the property described above. After consideration of the evidence and arguments presented,
the Board makes the following findings of facts and conclusions.

O DENIED. The Board concludes that the requirements far granting a varlance have not been met and, therefore,
orders that the variance be denied

QO APPROVED. The Board concludes that:
1. There are extracrdinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property:
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property i the winity,
3. Because ol these conditions, the application of the ordimance to the particular plece of property would cffectively
4

1ably restrict the of the property, and
Auhoﬂution of the variance will not be of substantial detriment (1o adiacent property or to the public good. and
the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the vaniance.

THE BOARD, THEREFORE. fincts that the applicant has an unnecessaey hardship and orders that the variance be granted.
subject to the folfowing conditions, If any: =

Dateisswed __ Charman

Wdﬁnswdmmmwﬁdbrml?lmnmmwmmuiesswﬂedhmmmem
the provisions of Section 54-962. Applicants may not apply for the same request that has been denied by the Board until
a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

s



Agenda Item #B-2

@ Lord Ashley Dr.
(South Windemere)

TMS # 421-05-00-078

Request the first one-year extension of vested rights that expire on December 31, 2025

pursuant to Sec. 54-962. The extension is for a special exception to extend a
nonconforming east side setback and a variance for an 8’ front setback (25’ required).

Zoned: SR-2



EE







Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension  Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions ~ NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED. This application, along with the required
information, must be submitted in PDF format to BZA Z@charlestonsc gov Applicant will then be invoiced for
fee. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be accepted and placed
onanagenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be conducted by the Board
of Zoning Appeals-Zoning Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day
appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen
(15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on theapplication

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[ A Vanance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application
[0 Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form)
ﬂ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval

MEETING DATE REQUESTED:
Property Adaress_q L o b AsHicey DRAVE mse 421-0S-00-078
Property Owner KENT Ann CATHERWE TLANAGAA Dayume Phone 23A-315-66 05

Applicant ¥ent  atn  CATuERINE _FLANAGAN  Daytime Phone
Applicant’s Mailing Address _ 91 Loy A}HCE}/ DRIVE  CHARLESTON SC 29467

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other) SAME

Zoning of property VESIDENTIAL

lrlo?tlon required with application: (check information submitted)
Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the vanance(s) or special exception(s) being requested
[ For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan
[[J Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for 3
density variances and building additions, unless pted by the Zoning staff
[ Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements
O vesor ﬂNO - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits iz
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? §6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but yery helpful Information:
hotographs
Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed

improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner
of the subject property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to
be posted a notice of the Board hearing and inspected.

Applicant CfZanaz) — _,DaeM//?/‘“f_S

£-mail Address CR STARLES & 6M AL .COM

[ For office use only =S
Date applcation receved Time appication received
Statfperson . _ Fees = Receipt #

BZA-Z Application [continued) Page 20f 2

For Yariance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the vanance test that follows Is met (add as an attachment if necessary)

quzl'_g extension on  the {xuvou»ly Qppoied
Vaciance ek Stond and  €ide  selbacks, .6:4;"'\9

_agrage e 8 _fom gogerky bae and Q' sl \oode

wed \NO\CMXCL) dc"t[ Ca\b'\fuc-s«?u\ ~ CK‘-‘J"‘O‘J %QL‘:%&

L s nen- Cm&rnﬁ/\oj ond Loe  wmed Mg ledd Vodow
LAY &Qpc{gg}‘k Ve omee O(‘J(Yodr\ &'\\—ML =

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zorming Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A vanance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;
2 These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the vanance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. (SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s| being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance. such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary):

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part § of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

par of PI. 2 &S bility 2 George Street Charleston, South Carolina 29401

(843) 724-3781  www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning

11/23



Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning Page 1 of |
- Resuts -

City of Charieston

PROPERTY LOCATION, TMS NUMBER(S) AND DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST(S):

9 Lord Ashley Dr.
South Windermere | TMS #421-05-00-078 | Zoned: SR-1

Request special exception under Sec, 54-110 to allow a rear addition and front addition that extends a non-
Movming"—ﬂfn.uuddo thack (9-f. ired). Req i from Sec. 54-301 1o allow a garage
expansion with an 8-, front setback (25-f. nqulnd)

TneBoavdo!ZonmgAppeas-megmwam:mmmmmamwfaasp«mmmwmm
may be permitted by the Board pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance for the property described above. After consideration
of the evidence and arguments presented, the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions.

D DENIED. The Board concludes that the standards in the Section{s] of the Zoning Ordinance listed above, which are
applicable to the requested special exceptions), have not been met and therefore orders that the special exception|s) be
denied,

P
APPROVED. memm:mmmmnwmlspofmzmammmmn

to the d special exception(s). have been met and therefore orders that the special exception(s) be
granted, subject to the g If any:

- 7

The Board of Zaning Appeals-Zoning held a public hearing to consider an appeal for a variance from the strict application
of the Zoning Ordinance for the property described above. After consideration of the evidence and arquments presented,
the Board makes the following findings of facts and conclusions.

O DENIED. The Board concludes that the requirements for granting a variance have not been met and, therefore,
orders that the variance be denied.

APPROVED. The Board concludes that:

1. Thercare y and - g to the particular piece of property:

2. Thmcmm:aonotgmeramapplywomerpmpenymmemnﬂy

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively
prohibit or unreasonabily restrict the utilization of the property: and

Authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the pubiic good, and
the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

*

THE BOARD. THEREFORE, finds that the appicant nas an unnecessary hardship and orders that the variance be granted,
subject to the foflowing conditions, i any:

Datessued: 4 !5[23 Chairman %W&‘——

Approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2] years from the approval date, unless extended in accordance with
the provisions of Section 54-962. Applicants may not apply for the same request that has been denied by the Board until
a&molsﬁmnmhuw

)
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Agenda Item #B-3

56 State St.
(French Quarter)

TMS # 458-05-03-108

Request the first one-year extension of vested rights that expire on December 31, 2025
pursuant to Sec. 54-962. The extension is for a special exception to allow a 50-unit

accommodations use.

Zoned: SR-2









Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions — NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED. This application, along with the required
information, must be submitted in PDF format to BZA-Z@charleston-sc.gov. Applicant will then be invoiced for
fee. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be accepted and
onanagenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be conducted by the Board
of Zoning Appeals-Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day
period following the dedision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen
(15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on theapplication.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[ A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[ Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
Bd Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: __January 20, 2026

Property Address, 56 State Street T™s # 458-05-03-108

56 State SC P LLC
Property Owner bl il Daytime Phone _617-721-4470
Applicant__Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP, James Wilson Daytime Phone __ 843-475-4004

Applicant’'s Mailing Address __5 Exchange Street, Charleston SC 29401

E-mail Address _james.wilson@wbd-us.com

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other) __Attorney

Zoning of property
Information required with application: {check information submitted)

[ Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception(s) being requested

[ For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan

[ Scaled fioor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for 4

density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff

[ Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements

[ YES or (1 NO-Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits &

proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but very helpful information:
Photographs
Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments Is correct, that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private hborhood covenants, Iif there are any, and that | am the owner
of the subject property or the of the owner. | authorize the subject property to
be posted with a notice of the Board hearing and inspected.

Applicant Qamu% Wilzorn Date_ 12/11/25

For office use only
Date application received Time application received
Staffperson Fee $ Receipt #

BZA-Z Application (continued) Page 2 of 2

For ¥ariance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. [SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s] being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary):

See attached Exhibit A

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainability 2 George 5treset Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(B43) 724-3781 www.charleston-se.gov/roning

11423



EXHIBIT A
[n]
Application for Extension of Special Exception

Pursuant to Section 54-962 of the Ordinances of the City of Chardeston, the Owner hereby
requests & one-year extension of the previously approved Special Exception for a 50 room hotel
project to be constructed at 56 State Street. A copy of the approval from the previously
approved Special Exception granted by the BZA on June 7, 2022, 15 attached hereto. This 1s
the first one-year extension being requested.

The initial two-year vested nght period for the Special Exception was suspended by operation
of law from January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2023 under the Permit Extension Jomnt
Resolution of 2023, as a result of which the vested period under the initial two-year period
extends through December 31, 2025, This first one-year extension peniod should commence
on January 1, 2026 and extend through January 1. 2027.

Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning Page 1 of |
- Resuts -

City of Charleston

PROPERTY LOCATION, TMS NUMBER(S) AND DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST(S):

56 STATE ST. (458-05-03-108)
Request ial ption under Sec. 54-220 to allow o 50-unit accommodations use in a GB-A (General

P
P A A cteicd
A ) zone

Exception Reques!

The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning heid a public hearng to consider the above appeal for a special exception which
may be permitted by the Board pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance for the property described above. After consideration
of the evidence and arguments presented, the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions.

O DENIED. The Board concludes that the standards in the Section[s) of the Zoning Ordinance listed above, which are
applicable 1o the requested special exception(s), have not been met and therefore orders that the special exception(s) be
denied.

‘h/ APPROVED. The Board concludes that the standards in the Sectians| of the Zoning Ordinance fisted above, which
are applicable to the requested special exception|s), have been met and therefore orders that the special exception|s) be
granted, subject to the foltowing conditions, if any:

Date issued: € ( ? vz Chairman DLy m
Order on Variance Request

The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning held & public hearing to consider an appeal for a varlance from the strict application

of the Zaning Ordinance for the property described above. After consideration of the evidence and arguments presented,
the Board makes the following findings of facts and conclusions.

Q DENIED. The Board concludes that the requirements for granting a variance have not been met and, therefore,
o«k-/rs that the vanance be denied.

APPROVED. The Board concludes that:

. There are extracrdinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particufar plece of property;

These conditions do not gencrally appdy to other property In the vickity,

Because of these conditions, the appiication of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would cffectively
prohbit or unreasonabiy restrict the utilization of the property: and

Authorization of the variance vall not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and
the character of the district wall not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

o owN—

THE BOARD, THEREFORE. finds that the applicant has an unnecessary hardship and orders that the varance be granted,
subject to the following conditions, if any:

Date ssued: =T Z—cmamman—————Ammee il

Approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2] years from the approval date, unless extended In accordance with
the provisions of Section 54-962. Applicants may not apply for the same request that has been denied by the Board until
a period of six (6) months has lapsed.
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Agenda Item #B-4

84-88 Society St.
(East Central)

TMS # 421-06-00-129

Request the first one-year extension of vested rights that expire on December 31, 2025
pursuant to Sec. 54-962. The extension is for a special exception to allow a 50-unit
accommodations use.

Zoned: GB









Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals ~ Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions — NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED. This application, along with the required
information, must be submitted in PDF format to BZA-Z@charleston-sc.gov. Applicant will then be invoiced for
fee. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be accepted and placed
onanagenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be conducted by the Board
of Zoning Appeals-Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day
appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen
(15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on the application.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
] A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[ Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
X Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval,

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: ___ January 20, 2026

Property Address 84-88 Society Street TMS # 457-04-04-025 & -113
Property Owner__LL Hotel Charleston Owner LLC Daytime Phone 843-414-9753
Applicant_Brian Heliman, Hellman & Yates, PA Daytime Phone 843-414-9753
Applicant’s Mailing Address 105 Broad Street, Third Floor, Charleston, SC 29401

E-mail Address bh@hellmanyates.com
Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other) Attorney
Zoning of property MU-2/WH

Information required with application: (check information submitted)
[ Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s} or special exception|s} being requested
[0 For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan
[J Scaled fioor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each awelling unit noted are required for 3
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff
] Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements
[ YES or (I NO-isthis Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, confiicts with or prohibits i
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? §6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but very helpful information:
Photographs
Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed

improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner
of the subject or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to

be posted a ce of the Board hearing and inspected.
pate § O5.QT

Applicant / L—-—\
Date application recerved Time application received

For office use only
Staffperson Fee § Receipt #

BZA-Z Application [continued) Page 2 of 2

For ¥Yariance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would resuit in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions ini lar pi
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. (SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s) being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary):

This Application is for an extension of that certain Special Exception for a 50-unit accommodation use granted

by the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning on February 21, 2023, a copy of which is attached hereto and

incorporated herewith.

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainability 2 George Street Charleston, South Carolina 29401

(843) 724-3781 www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning
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Board of Zoning Appeats - Zoning Page 1 of |
- Resuits -

City of Charleston

PROPERTY LOCATION, TMS NUMBER(S) AND DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST(S):

84-88 Society St.

Ansonborough | TMS #457-04-04-025 and 113

Request special exception under Sec. 54-220 1o allow a 50-unit accommedations use in a GB-A (General
Busi A dations) zone district.

The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zening held a punlic hearing te consider the above appeal for 3 special excoption which
may be permit by the Board pursiant 1o the Zoning Ordinance for the preperty described above, After consideration
of the evidence and arguments presented, the Board makes the followirg findings of fact and conclusions.

O DENIED. The Board conchides thal the standards in the Section]s) of the Zoning Ordinance isted above, which are
+spplicabie ta the requested special cxception{s), have not been met and therefare orders that the special exceptions] oo
denied,

)

/i APPROVED. Tne Board conc fudes that the standarcls in the Sectionfs| af the Zoning Ordinance listoa abave, which
are applicable to the requested spoecial exc epticnfs]. have begn met and therefore ordors that specral exception|s) be
gramed, subject ta the vuu:mnqj nditions, ifany. /| r:/},‘.,m HANA _ododed AL 24 298

Cam atfache —

V.'J: c/vu«_.jc A wn. ¥ See

= - = > — - e
) /

= — £, 5T R —
Date issued: _Zeg. k'/,/'ﬂ‘_@,} Chairman s eg J ‘("};7'% /:m/»&)

Order on Variance Request

Tne Board of Zoning Appeats-Zoning held a pahic hearing 1o consider an appeal for & varkance from the strict appiicay
of the Zoning Ordinange for the property descrbed above. After consideration of the o vidence aod wguments presented,
the Board makes the following findings of facts and conclusons.

O DENIED 7The Roard concludes that the requirements for granting a varlance have not been met and, therelore,
arders that the vanance be denied

QO APPROVED. Ine Board concludes that:

»I'nr'c C CXIdOd mary and excoptional conditions pertaining to the particutar picce of propesty;

These conaions do not gererally apply 1o other proper ty 1IN the vicmity:

Bocause of these conditions, the apphication of the ardinance to the particulas piece of property would effe tively

prohit o unrcasonably restrict the utiization of the property: and

4 Authorzation of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property o to the public goed and
the chavactor of the district will ot be harmed by the granting of the variance

W —

THE BOARD. THEREFORE. finds that the app¥cant has an unnecessary hardship and ordors st the vanance be granted

subject to the foilowang conditions, if apy

Date issuca = - Charman . -

,;zproval;:! mu: Board shall remain valid for two (2} years from the approval date, undess extended In accordance with
pravisions of Section 54-962, Applicants may not apply for the same reguest that has been denied the Bo
ff,)mod of six [6] months has lapsed c i i
00

Board of Zoning Appeals = Zoning
Meeting Results | February 21, 2023

*4.

84-BE Sociaty 5t.
Ansonborough | TMS #457-04-04-025 and 113
Request special exception under Sec. 54-220 to allow o 50-unit cccommedations use in a
GB-A (General Business-Accommodations) zone district.
Owner: GS LLC Acquisitions, LLC
Applicant: Brian Hellmen, Hellman & Yates, PA

DECISION: APPROVED
MOTION: Approval With Conditions

MADE BY: Allison Grass SECOND: in, Jr.  VOTE: FOR: _5  AGAINST: _Q

MNOTES: Letter from HANA [Historic Ansonborough MNeighborhood Association) dated
February 21, 2023 with change to condition #4.

5.

29 Gadsden 51.
Harleston Village | TMS# 457-03-03-026 | Zoned: STR
Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to allow a 2-story piozza with a 10-ft. 4-inch south side
setback (12-ft. required).
Owner: Gregory Jackson
Applicant: loseph A. Rubenstein

DECISION: APPROVED

MOTION: Approval
MADE BY: Allison Grass SECOND: Bill Goodwin, Jr. ~ VOTE: FOR: _5  AGAINST: _Q
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HANA STATEMENT OF CONDITIONS
February 21, 2023

To:

From:

Re:

Historic Ansonborough Neighborhood Association
GS Acquisitions, LLC (“GSA")

George/Society Streets Mixed-Use Development
Accommodations Use Conditions

GSA is excited about its investment in the very important improvement of the property

situated between George and Society Streets and King and Meeting Streets. The plan is to
construct two buildings, one facing George Street that will house ground floor retail space and
for-rent apartments (the “North Building”). The second building will face Society Street and will
house for-sale residential condominium units and an expected 4+ star 50-room
accommodations use with associated restaurant facilities (the “South Building”).

As a result of the numerous meetings and desire to be good neighbors and residents of

the city of Charleston, GSA is agreeable to the following terms for the South Building
accommodations use, as conditions to any Accommodations Use Special Exception that the City
of Charleston Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning may grant:

(@ g Chat
Aé jz/mr)

1. No amplified live music to be performed in the exterior areas of Level 6-1/2.
2. No televisions or video monitors mounted on the exterior areas of Level 6-1/2.

3. Food and beverage service shall be permitted around and about the exterior
areas identified as Outdoor Restaurant/Bar Space in the Special Exception Application

plans. e J
4. Any amplified musiein outdoor areas shall cease by 11:00 PM,

5. Outdoor food and beverage service shall cease by midnight.

6. For purposes of outdoor sound transmission mitigation, an acoustical consultant
will be engaged to design and implement outdoor sound mitigation measures, including
the construction of a glass sound wall along the outdoor program perimeter.

7. As has been discussed with the MIKI merchant group, there shall be at least 70
parking spaces in excess of the zoning required amount once the North Building and
South Building are completed. These parking spaces shall be made available to the
public for valet parking during normal retail business hours.

It is our understanding that if these conditions are made a condition of the

Accommodations Use Special Exception approval, HANA will not oppose the application to
allow a 50 sleeping unit accommodations use at the South Building. To that end, GSA will
provide a copy of these conditions to the City of Charleston Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning

and respectfully request that the Board incorporate these conditions as a part of any approval
of the Accommodations Use Special Exception that the Board may be willing to grant.

Sincerely,

s/Daniel Pourbaba



Agenda Item #B-5

WITHDRAWN

44 Morris St.
(Cannonborough /Elliottborough)

TMS # 460-12-01-081

Request special exception under Sec. 54-110.f. to build an additional building for use as
part of a nonconforming accommodations use.

Zoned: LB



Agenda Item #B-6

883 Mikell Dr.
(James Island)

TMS # 454-09-00-001

Request special exception under Sec. 54-225 to increase square footage of
an existing school.

Loned: SR-1, School Overlay Zone
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Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions — NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED. This application, along with the required
information, must be submitted in PDF format to BZA-Z@charleston-sc.gov. Applicant will then be invoiced for

fee. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be accepted and
on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be conducted by the Board

of Zoning Appeals-Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day
appeal period following the dedision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen
{15] calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on theapplication.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[0 A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
] Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
[0 Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED:

Property Address_g&3 Mikell Dr_Charleston TMS #
Property Owner_Charleston County School District Daytime Phone
Applicant__ADC Engineering - Chris Cook. P.E. Daytime Phone

Applicant’s Mailing Address

E-mail Address

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other)

Zoning of property
Information required with application: [check Information submitted)

Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance|s| or special exception|s) being requested

O For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan

[ Scaled floor plans with raoms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for 4

density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zaning staff

Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements

[ YES or [X] NO-Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits i

propased land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but yvery helpful information:
[ Photographs
[ Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

I certify that the information on this application and any attachments Is correct, that the proposed
improvement|s) mmplywmmmnﬁhbmhoodmmnuwemaw,andmmlmmem

Ufﬂ'IESUbJECt repmuﬂﬁmufmemner.lmmmmm
be posted wrm a notice of the Board and inspected.

ﬂpp"ﬂ Date_ 12172025

For office use only

Date application received Time application recefved

Staffperson Fee $ Receipt #

BZA-Z Application (continued) Page 2 of 2

For ¥ariance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. [SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s] being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary):

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (1) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainability 2 George 5treset Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(B43) 724-3781 www.charleston-se.gov/roning

11423



Sec. 54-225. - School S Overlay Zone

Board of Zoning Appeals—Zoning shall approve the manner of the school use as an exception, upon a finding
by the Board that the following conditions will be met to minimize the potential negative impacts to the greatest
extent possible:

This information is intended to provide the compliance path for the conditions for approval established in
Section 54-225.b.2 of the City of Charleston Zoning Ordinance. It should be noted that the site is currently an
elementary school and that the project will add an Early Learning Center addition to the existing school. So the
project will not substantially change the use of the property.

1. For elementary and secondary schools and colleges:

a.

wamn—mamw

6/22

The principal building(s) shall occupy no more than fifty (50) percent of the lot on which the
building(s) is (are) located;

This building addition is part of the Stiles Point Elementary School Campus which is 15.1 acres.
The overall building coverage on the campus is currently 49,250 SF 7.5% and will increase to
82,678 SF — 12.5% with the ELC Additions.

Sufficient well-designed parking spaces will be provided internal to the campus and parking
areas shall be appropriately buffered;

The existing campus currently has 138 parking spaces. The total number of staff that will be on
site is 98; requiring 2 spaces per employee. That would be a requirement for 196 parking spaces.
The proposed project is providing 196 spaces and all new parking spaces will be appropriately
landscaped and buffered.

Dormitory type facilities will be no closer than twenty-five feet (25%) to any lot occupied by a
single-family dwelling;

There are no new dormitories associated with this project.

Excessive traffic will not be generated on a residential street; and

The proposed site improvements will not negatively impact the adjacent streets. The
dramatically increased stacking distance to be provided on site will lessen the amount of
stacking on the public roads. Current stacking distance, on site is approximately 1,200 linear
feet. The new stacking distance is approximately 3,700 linear feet which more than triples the
amount of cars removed from Mikkel Drive.

The facility is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood based upon consideration of the
number of persons in the facility, potential traffic and noise impacts, location of the play, parking,
loading and circulation areas and relation to other noise or traffic generating institutions

(particularly if another non-residential facility is facing or abutting the same block face or is within
three hundred feet (300') of the proposed site).

The proposed ELC Additions will provide Early Leaming educational opportunities for the local
community. The building additions are compatible with the surrounding neighborhood in that
they are at the interior of the property and are > 100" from any property line. The project will

2 George Street Charfeston, South Carolina 29401

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainability
843)

maintain and protect the existing walkway/path around the perimeter of the school. The parking,
loading and circulation areas will be improved to lessen impacts on the adjacent public roads.

2 George Street Charleston, South Carclina 29401
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Agenda Item #B-7

1100-1104 King St.
(North Central)

TMS # 463-12-03-116/117

Request variance from Sec. 54-317 to provide 12 off-street parking spaces
(15 required) for a proposed mixed-use development.

Zoned: GB









Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension
to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning (BZA-2)

Page 1of2

City of Charleston

Instructions — NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED This application, along with the required
information, must be submitted in PDF format to 5742 bl 150 gov. Applicant will then be invoiced for
feeApplkaﬂauareduebylZNoonmmedeadMedateandmbecomplemmbe and placed
onanagenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be conducted by the Board
of Zoning Appeals-Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day
appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen
(15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on theapplication.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[ A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[0 Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
[ Extension of an unexplred Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: __ """ -° 1020 Yp3-12-03% =116
Property Address [ (00 = 1104 [Kimg St Ao 2% Simeny ST Ms# _4bd-12-0% ||
Property Owner_ A& el LLC Daytime Phone (2% 21317 1%

Applicant__[JLEE SreqTH Daytime Phone 942 41S-032|
Applicant’s Mailing Address __ [0 07 7727 |2 Chas, SC 29403
E-mail Address f}[ lec® ‘L;J fer o s ra II{ ], .
: Yeprelente ¢ WE

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other)

Zoning of property GB
Information required with application: (check information submitted)
g Scaled plans or plats, inciuding elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception|s| being requested
[0 For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan
[ Scaled fioor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for 3
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff
[ Pians or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements
[ YES or [J NO- Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits i
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? §6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but very helpful information:
Photographs
Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner

Ay

of the s property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to
bepostedwimanoﬂceofmeBoardhearlngand inspected.

Applicant DI —— Date 1211912

For office use only J

Date appiication received | Time application recerved

Staffperson S Fee § Receipt #

BZA-Z Application (continued) Page 2 of 2

For Yariance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

T e

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property:
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. (SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

—

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s) being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary):

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainability 2 George Street Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(843) 724-3781 www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning
11/22



TYLER A. SMYTH

A R C H I T ECT §

CRAFTED ARCHITECTURE +« DESIGN

Exhibit 1-REV.

Date: 12.19.2025

To: City of Charleston BZA - EZoning
From: Tyler A. Smyth Architect

Project 1100-1104 King St and 23 Simons St
Address:

We are reguesting a Variance for 3 of the required 15 parking spaces at

1100-1104 Eing Street to serve the commercial and residential uses at the
property on behalf of the owner, Fab Hall LLC. 12 of the required spaces
are provided on an access drive at the rear of the buildings, leading to

Simons Street.

The property is zoned General Business. It is being permitted for a
significant renovation of the three existing commercial spaces fronting on
Eing Street, along with four new residential apartments at the second
level. It has been mostly vacant for more than a year, with 2 of 4

existing spaces (counting a second level office) vacant for several years.

The 3 parking spaces for which the variance is requested will facilitate

redeveloping the property appropriately. A significant proportion of the

PO Box 22213 Charleston, SC 29413
0. B843.724.7787
Tylerasmyth.com

TYLER A. SMYTH

A R C H I T ECT §

CRAFTED ARCHITECTURE + DESIGHN

Exhibit 1-REV.

property (1102 and 1104 King) was previously home to the Fabulous Ellen

Bright Hall, a beloved club and music venue.

The property consists of 2 connected buildings, with a partial second
level of poor construction. The proposed renovation will incorporate four
apartments at the second level to replace the existing sub-standard second
level office space. A portion of the ground level structure at the rear
will be removed and reconstructed with a smaller footprint overall. This
will enable additional parking capacity at the rear and access to the rear

yard from the back.

The property owner has met with the North Central Neighborhood Association

and has their enthusiastic support for the project and parking wvariance.

There is no other public or private lot space available for use within the

400" distance required for nearby off-site parking.

We believe that the proposed design meets the application of the Variance
Test, and the strict application of the off-street parking requirement

would result in unnecessary hardship.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to this
particular piece of property.

This property is extraordinary for the area because consists of two
connected buildings and three storefront addresses. Aside from a poorly-
built partial second level, it consists of only one story, unusual for the

area.

PO Box 22213 Charleston, SC 29413
0. 843.724.7787
Tylerasmyth.com



TYLER A. SMYTH

A R CH I T EOCT S
CRAFTED ARCHITECTURE + DESIGHN

Exhibit 1-REV.

One of the properties (1104) was once a rail right-of-way (abandoned
decades ago) which provides for 12 parking spaces in a strip of property
leading to Simons Street. This is an extraordinary amount of parking for
the neighborhood; other commercial properties in the wvicinity offer little

off-street parking.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity. Other properties in the area are typically single buildings
(some commercial, some residential), are smaller, and/or do not offer the
potential for meeting most (12 of 15, or 80%) of the reguired parking

under the zoning ordinance.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property.

The plan for renovating the commercial spaces and adding four apartments
above is reascnable for the property and neighborhood. Though the
business license for one of the commercial spaces (1102) has been expired
for more than three years and is thus no longer grandfathered, this was

historically used as part of a thriving club.

Reinvigorating all 3 of the commercial spaces, and with four new long-term
residential apartments abowve, will benefit the street life of the
neighborhood. The variance will permit this project to move forward

appropriately.

PO Box 22213 Charleston, 5C 29413
0. 843.724.7787
Tylerasmyth.com

TYLER A. SMYTH

A R C H I T E C T 5§

CRAFTED ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN

Exhibit 1-REV.

4. The authorization of the variance will not be a substantial detriment
to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
district will not be harmed in the granting of the variance.

We beliewve that the authorization of the wvariance will permit a
significant revitalization of this notable property and will benefit the
public good, as outlined above. The City has a well-documented shortage of
apartment units for city residents. The four new apartments located above
ground level retail represent an appropriate and spatially efficient

enhancement to this commercial property.

For these reasons, we believe that the wvariance meets the Variance Test

and respectfully ask that it be granted.

PO Box 22213 Charleston, SC 29413
0. 843.724.7787
Tylerasmyth.com
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PROJECT NOTES

APPUCABLE CODES, INCLUDING SC STATEWIDE MODIFICATIONS:

2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE WITH SC MODIFICATIONS
2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE WITH SC MODIFICATIONS

2021 INTERNATIONAL PLUMSING CODE WITH SC MOOIFICATIONS
2021 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL COOE WITH SC MODIFICATIONS
2021 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE WITH SC MODIRCATIONS
2020 NATIONAL ELECTRIC COOE WITH SC MODIRCATIONS

2009 INTERNATIONAL ENEAGY CONSERVATION CODE

ICC/ ANS AT17.0.2017

GC MUST FIELD VERIFY LAYOUT AND DIMENSIONS AND NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

THESE DRAWINGS MUSY BE USED FOR DESIGN INTENT ONLY. THE GC
MUST SUSMIT OETAILED SHOP DRAWINGS AND MATERIAL SAMPLES FOR
BY TOR

THE G.C. MUST NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND PERMITTING AGENCY OF ANY
VALUE TED BY Of AUTHORIZED BY THE
OWNER.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

SPRINCLER SYSTEM
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS

O e e e 1w e o AR

v
D i () i i s
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AR R

CITY OF CHARLESTON
DEPARTMENT COORDINATION METTINGS AND SUBMITTALS:

ZONING :
“NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT, NO REVIEW REQUIRED.

TRC:
“NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT, NO REVIEW REQUIRED.

BAR: (PREVIOUS APPROVALS EXPIRED)

FINAL 5142018
BAR:
DEFFERED 1072024

APPROVED (WITH FOTS) /92025

1100, 1102, 1104 KING STREET
&
23 SIMONS STREET

CHARLESTON - SC 29403

TMS # 463-12-03-116
463-12-03-117

ARCHITECT AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT:
KEVAN HOERTDOERFER ARCHITECTS
843724 8002

M @O ooerfararciiects com

PROJECT TEAM

CONTRACTOR:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
TECHNKA

PO Bos 80007

Craneston SC 20418
8435803780

MEP ENGINEER:
TECHNIKA

PO Boe 80007
Craseston SC 20418
8435803780
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Agenda Item #B-8

O Deleston St.
(James Island)

TMS # 334-15-00-072

Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to build a detached single-family home with a 12’
front setback, 7’ rear setback, and an 8’ west side setback (50°, 35°, and 15’ required).

Zoned: RR-1









Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions — NOTE: APPLICATION PROCEDURE HAS CHANGED. This application, along with the required
information, must be submitted in PDF format to BZA-Z@charleston-sc.gov. Applicant will then be invoiced for
fee. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be accepted and placed
onanagenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be conducted by the Board
of Zoning Appeals-Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued during a five (5) business day
appeal the dedision of the Board, except for use variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen
(15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal period stays all further action on theapplication.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[ A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[ Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appealform).
[ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED:
Property Address___° Deleston v EISON 01
I
Property Owner. oo sond Daytime Phone
i Tre -270-
Applicant Themes - Kong 1l y Daytime Phone 843-270-7782
Applicant’s Mailing Address il bl
Charleston, SC 29412 E-mail Address Kingconstructionsc@gmail.com

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other) Buyer

Zoning of property RR-1
Information required with (check information submitted)
[0 Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s or special exception(s) being requested
[0 For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan
[ Scaled fioor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for 4
density variances and building additions, uniess exempted by the Zoning staff
[ Pians or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements
[ YES or (] NO-Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits &
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

but very helpful information:
Photographs
Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request
I certify that the information on this application and any attachments Is correct, that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private hborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner
of the subject property or the representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to

be posted with a notice of the Board hearing and inspected.
Thomas P. King, IlI

Applicant Date_12/8/2025
For office use only
Date application received Time application received

Staffperson Fee § Receipt #

BZA-Z Application (continued) Page 20f2

For ¥ariance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

| have two issues.  Firstis that | cannot find any normal plan that will fit inside these setbacks and allow for &

normalfamily stondard of Luino
e =

Second, given these setbacks | cannot fit a home inside the setbacks and CCImFI|}' with the maximum "300"

(N T T 0" of
the available sewer line. | will demonstrate on a suwey where that line is and where the footprmt of the
OIME NEeds 10 De. 15 15 critical Decause the 1ot Isell 15 not Elg enoug TO DE considered 1or Ell kind

of septic system so public sewer access is mandatory.

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the prowvisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. (SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800|

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s] being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary):

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainability 2 George 5treet Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(843) 724-3781 www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning

11723
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Agenda Item #B-9
15 Bedons Aly.

(Charlestowne)
TMS # 457-11-02-037

Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to exceed maximum lot coverage (44.8% proposed,
35% allowed) to build a detached single-family home.

Zoned: SR-5
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Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning [BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructlons - This application, along with the required information and fee, must be submitted to the Permit
Center at 2 George Street. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete
to be accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will
be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be Issued
during a five [5) business day appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use

the appeal period shall be fifteen [ 15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal

period stays all further action on the application.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[E A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[ Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
[ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED; _ December 16, 2025

Property Address __ 15 Bedons Alley, Charleston, SC 29401 TMs & HA8-09-03-087
Fererty Ohwner Eluzaberh C. Simmons Da}"ll'l'l'lE Phone A43. 704924
App!icant Sebasoan von Marschall Archarect, L1C Daytime Phone B43.790.4924
ﬂlppficant's Mdlhf‘lg Address 30 Broad Srecet, Sure TN, Charleston, S0 29401

E-mail Address :-'chrl.».mnuj:(_'.-.\'m.'m:hucn.cmn

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, ather] “Preseniative, design professionl

Zoning of property SH-5
Information required with application: _ (check information

B Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception|s) being requested (3 sets)

& For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plans

E Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for all
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff (3 sets)

0O Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements (3 sets)

B Check, credit card or cash [make checks payable to the City of Charleston)

O YES or El NC - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits the
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application?  § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but very helpful information:
X Photographs
Bl Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments is comect, that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, If there are any, and that | am the owner of the

subject property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be pasted
with a notice of the Board hearing and Inspected.

1104.2025
Applicant Date
For office use only
Date apphication received Time application received
Staffperson Fee % Receipt #

BZA-Z Application |continued) Page 2 of 2

For Varlance requests, applicants should list the specific varance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary)|:

SEE ATTACHED

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property:
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. (SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800|

For Spedlal Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s) being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary|:

All approvals of the Board shall remaln valld for two [2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denled by the Board until a period of six [§) months has lapsed.

Department of Flanning, Preservation &

Sustainablity 2 GeorgeStreet  Charieston, South Carolina 29401
(843] 7243781 Www.

5019
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SEBASTIAN von MARSCHALL ARCHITECT

wuw.sviare hiteet.com B43.790.4924

15 Bedons Alley Variance Test:

1.

A zoning variance for lot coverage (35% allowed, 42% previously requested) was
approved at the February 15, 2022 BZA-Z Meeting. That lot coverage variance was
based on a site plan (A 101 Site Plan, Previously Approved at 2.15.2022 BZA Meeting)
drawn by Martin Delo for Elizabeth C. Simmons, the same/ current owner. This site plan
was drawn incorrectly, and did not accurately reflect the boundaries of the property,
although the lot size (5298.5 sf) was accurate. As a result, the setbacks drawn from the
incorrect property boundaries led to a smaller buildable area than was actually allowed,
while maintain the lot size. This resulted in a building footprint that was designed to
meet these incorrect building setbacks which resulted in a lower lot coverage variance
request.

The error was discovered after the surveyor marked the location for the building piles and
the footings were installed. At this time, it was discovered that the lot was in fact
approximately 11° deeper and 3° wider than previously known. Because of the error, the
building is in fact located further from the North property line (3” required and previously
approved, 5°-2 1/8” existing) and East (front) property line (0 required at street front, 2°
previously approved, 3°-7" existing) than originally anticipated. The applicant feels that
this additional relief is a benefit to the neighbors and the community and street by
providing more space than was originally anticipated and approved at the February 15,
2022 BZA-Z Meeting.

The design of the building originally assumed the use of the full extent of the buildable
area and setbacks. The accurate survey shows that this was not the case, and that the
correct width and depth of the site provide the opportunity to extend the building
footprint, without a negative effect on the neighbors.

As mentioned above, additional relief has been provided to neighbors on the North side
and from the Street to the East. The requested additional lot coverage (35% allowed,
42% previously requested, 44.8% revised request) is located entirely at the rear of the
property, where additional depth exists on the site. The additional lot coverage in the
form of a proposed addition to the previously approved building does not encroach any
further upon the rear (West) neighbor or the rear (West) lot line (37 required) as it did in
the original design. As a result, the impact of the revised property dimensions and lot
coverage variance revision does not negatively impact the neighbors or the community.
The design always assumed the building was going to be built 3" from the rear (West)
property line. In fact, the additional setback to the North and the East beyond what is
required and what was previously approved is a net benefit to the neighborhood.

SvMArchitect.com PAGE 1 OF 1
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NOTES:

CITY OF CHARLESTON
CHARLESTON COUNTY

. 3
)

REFERENCES:

1.PLAT BY JOSEPH NEEDLE DATED
10/6/1951, RECORDED IN PLAT

1. PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE LOCATED IN "X-SHADED" AS PER FIRM 45019C0518K, DATED JANUARY
29, 2021.

2. HORIZONTAL DATUM REFERENCED: SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM NADS3.
3. VERTICAL DATUM REFERENCED: NAVDSS.

BK/PG H-104.

4. FEATURES OUTSIDE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE SHOWN FOR DESCRIPTIVE PURPOSES ONLY.

5. ONLY EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY SHOWN ON THE REFERENCES AND/OR OBVIOUS TO THE
SURVEYOR ARE SHOWN.
6. PROPERTY ZONED CITY OF CHARLESOTN- SR-5.

a. SETBACKS: FRONT NR', SIDE 10' (COMBINED), REAR 3'
b, MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 35%

€. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 50" / 3 STORIES

2. PLAT BY JOSEPH NEEDLE DATED

01/28/1956, RECORDED IN PLAT
BK/PG K-66.

CORNER

ap. 90N

g‘gv M uEvl

8

BENCHMARK LDS, LLC
120 Sandhill Path

Summerville, SC 29483
843-514-9415

matt@benchmarklds.com

| HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KENCWLEDGE,
INFORMATION, AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON
WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE MINIMUM STANDARDS MANUAL FOR THE PRACTICE OF
LAND SURVEYING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR

EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLASS "A" SURVEY AS
SPECIFIED THEREIN

B
— x
2| 3
) * -
q sie & g
° z
E
= 5 ADGERS WHARE_A
= TRAD ST
BUILDING
CORNER/BRICK
WALL CORNER IS
THE PROPERTY

1. PLAT BY HAROLD J. LEA MOND
DATED 07/12/1973, RECORDED IN
PLAT BK/PG R-84.

2. PLAT BY F. STEVEN JOHNSON

DATED 10/21/1997 RECORDED IN
PLAT BK/PG EC-125.

3. PLAT BY F. STEVEN JOHNSON
( \ DATED 05/29/2000 RECORDED IN
{ PLAT BK/PG EE-103.

4.DEED BK/PG 1043-355.

S. DEED BK/PG 1215-148.
'éé |
o2 ',\
=
zg | LEGEND
Zh
#13 & #15 o BOUNDARY
458-09-03-087 — —_— —— —— —  BOUNDARY, ADIOINER
ELIZABETH C. SIMMONS :3. L ] MONUMENT FOUND [SIZE & TYPE GIVEN)
0.12 ACRES % (@] MONUMENT SET {3 REBAR PIN|
= A CALCULATED POINT, NO MONUMENT
d I3 UTILITY POLE
Tt ’ o LIGHT POLE
O WATER METER
% .
SEPTEMBER 25, 2025
P | 1/2" RESF CITY OF CHARLESTON
__ — — “na3asser13_J | CHARLESTON COUNTY
i s - £:2326373.45 il SOUTH CAROLINA
BOUNDARY SURVEY
0 20 a0 60 LOT 13 & 15

SCALE: 1" =20'

TMS# 458-09-03-087
MEASURING 0.17 ACRES
OWNED BY ELIZABETH C. SIMMONS
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THE MAP SUGGESTS THE EXISTENCE OF A STRUCTURE, PERHAPS AS PART
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(51 1739 ICHNOGRAPHY OF CHARLESTON (52 \ 1785 ICHNOGRAPIY OF CHARLESTON
T00% —NTS Ay, NTS

FROM THE JOHN CARTER BROWN LIBRARY, JCB MAP COLLECTION

THERE APPEARS TO BE A STRUCTURE AT OR NEAR THE PROPOSED SITE

FROM THE 1788 ICHNOGRAPHY OF CHARLESTON BY THE PHOENIX FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF LONDON.

THE NUMBER 8 IS NOTED AS "BEDO!

LLEY™

THERE APPEARS TO BE A STRUCTURE AT OR NEAR THE PROPOSED SITE
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